

Stearns County (Minn.)

Probate Court: Probate case files and index.

# **Copyright Notice:**

This material may be protected by copyright law (U.S. Code, Title 17). Researchers are liable for any infringement. For more information, visit www.mnhs.org/copyright.

### State of Minnesota,

COUNTY OF Stearns

STATE OF MUNICIPALS

Department of Tovidion

JUN 6 1963

PROBATE COURT

FILE NO. 19,472

IN THE MATTER OF THE ESTATE OF Laura L. Pearson, Decedent

# Inheritance Tax Record and Order Determining Tax

From the files, records and proceedings herein the court finds that decedent died testate. August 27th,

19 62, a resident of Brooten, Stearns county, Minnesota, leaving an estate of the fellowing value:

Estimated in Petition	Appraised	Omitted Property, Increased Values	Final Inheritance Tax Values
Real Estata -	-		
Personal Estate \$26,000.00	\$26,165.00		\$26,165.00
TOTAL \$26,000.00	\$26,165.00		\$26,165.00

That the deductible expenses of administration, funeral and last illness, maintenance and allowances, taxes and claims paid are as follows:

		Continuous contra and	Service in the	Sun use us tottows:
Statutory allowances	\$	Taxes, if lien at death: Personal property		\$
Appraiser's fees	30.00	Minnesota Real Estate	4 6	3400-000-000-000-000-00
Publication of orders	18.00	Income taxes accrued to death:		
Compensation of representative	750.00	Federal		terminon management
	***************************************	State		
Attorney's fees	1212.81	Federal estate tax		
Expenses of attorney		Claims allowed and paid		***************************************
Certified copies	12.00	Homestand to see and		
	***************************************			The state of the s
Bond premiums	40.00			William Sales Con-
Misel. expenses of administration	10.00	TOTAL DEDUCTIONS		
Funeral expenses	796.71	INHERITANCE TAX		3441.52
Expenses of last illness	572.00	NET ESTATE FOR		2.5.5.7.6.7.6.
		COMPUTATION		\$ 22,723.48

That the transfers to legatees, devisees, or heirs of the decedent hereinafter specified, will be subject to inheritance tax in the following amounts:

Name of Legatees, Devisees, or Heirs at Law	Relationship to Decedent	Value of Legacy, Devise, or Distributive Share	Exemption	Inhevitance TAX
Nat'l Soc.for Crippled Childr & Adults, IncChicago, Ill	en charitable	\$ 1000.00	exempt	none
Salvation Army, Inc New York	II	1000.00	exempt	none
Woman's Div. of Christian Serv of the Board of Missions of Methodist Church-New York	ice "	300.00		none
Methodist Church-Harwick, Minn	Religious	300.00	и	none
Methodist Church-Pomeroy, Iowa	a "	300.00	н	none
Iowa Braille & Sight Saving School, Vinton, Iowa	ducational	300.00	п	none
Sarah M.Celdwell Salvin C.Lory Letta M.Shepherd Grace F.Adams Cora B.Gamble Virgil L.Caldwell Milton M.Lory Millis F.Lory Ellsworth E.Lory Edred L.Lory Heorge L.Lory J.Jay Lory	sister brother sister niece " nephew "	2,928.52 2,928.52 2,928.52 780.94 780.94 780.94 780.94 780.94 780.94 780.94 780.94	1500.00 11 11 11 11 11	85.71 85.71 none none none none none none none non
(over)	TOTALS \$1	9,014.02	xxxx	\$257.18

-	D-turiorebin to	Value of Legacy, Devise, or Distributive Share	Exeroption	Inheritance TAX
Name of Legators, Devisers, or Helm at Law	Relationship to Decedent			\$257.13
Brought forward  Oma L.Balkema Harry C.Foster Roe M.Powell Stanley M.Pearson Fred Simpson Marcia B.Kaler	none none none none none none	780.94 780.94 780.94 780.94 488.09 97.61	500.00	22.48 22.48 22.48 22.48 none none
	TOTALS	\$ 22,723.48	xxxx	\$347.05

Now, Therefore, it is determined and ordered that an inheritance tax in the	ne sum of \$ 347.05 is due the State of Minnesota.
payable to the Treasurer of said county, plus interest at 6%	per annum from the 27th
payable to the Treasurer of said county, plus interest at 070	
day of February , 19 64	
Dated June 5th, 19.63	Gal Tang
- 1014 C	Probate FudgeV
	0
PROBATE COURT SEAL	
BEAD	
	t tooks admitted
Due service of the order determining inheritance tax above described	, by the delivery of a copy thereof to me, is hereby admitted.
thisday cf, 19	Treasurer
this	County, Minnesota
this	R Manual of Astorney for representative of estate
JUN 6 1963	I Property and the second seco
thisday of	Commissioner of Taxation
	Long (d)
	BY RONALD F. JOHNSON
	6
	Time 19 63
URT TATE OF ord ing	List Action
JR JR Dee	132
ax ax	ata state
K K K K K K K K K K K K K K K K K K K	36
E Ta	2 2
E NO.19,472 Stearns Stearns ATTER CO ATTER OF THE ES ATTER OF	347,05  1. day of Jime n Book Page Apply Proporte Jugi
of no	Boot B
rie no. 19, 472 tate of Minnegata, y of Stearns  PROBATE COURT  E MATTER OF THE ESTATE of Inheritance Tax Record and Order Determining Inheritance Tax Inheritance Tax	W = 0 1
State of Atimmesuta,  State of Atimmesuta,  COUNTY OF Stearns  IN PROBATE COURT  IN THE MATTER OF THE ESTATE OF  LAUTH L. PERTSON Decedent  Laurh Conden Determining  and Order Determining  Inheritance Tax	Amount \$ 347.05  Filed 25th day of June Recorded in Book of Orders, Page Of Andry Profeste
N TH N Law	Amon Amon Amon Amon Amon Amon Amon Amon

Estate selected for surviving spouse

## State of Minnesota.

County of Steams

### IN PROBATE COURT.

In the Matter of the Estate of

Laura L. Pearson,

### ORDER ALLOWING FINAL ACCOUNT.

The above entitled matter came on to be heard on the	12th	day of	July	
1963, upon the petition of the representative of the above n	amed estate pray			unt and
for distribution of the residue of said estate.				
mi and amount the amount to any	he Attomos	Edward I	127	

The said representative appeared in person and by Altorney, Edward P. Flynn, and no one appeared in opposition thereto.

The Court after due consideration of said petition, the evidence adduced in support thereof, and the files and records in said matter, finds the following facts:

First-That due notice of the said hearing of said petition has been given as required by law by the publication of the citation of this Court, for said hearing, dated the 13th day of June 19 63, in the Paynesville Press. Proof of Publication of said notice of hearing and service by mail having been filed in this Count.

Second-That the said final account set forth in said petition has been examined, adjusted and settled by the Court, and as so adjusted and settled, is hereby found to be correct; a summary statement of which account is as follows, to-wit:

### RECEIPTS

Personal estate as described in the inventory	-	-		-		-				-				+	\$ 26,164.00
Personal estate omitted from the inventory	-		*		-		-				*		-		\$
Gain by sales above appraised value -		-		**		100		-		-		-		-	8
Cash from sales of real estate			-		-		-		-		-		-		\$
Cash from rent of real estate	-	-		*		-				-		-		-	\$
Cash from interest and profits	1		-		-		-		2		-		-		\$ 719.54
Cash from other sources	-	-		-		late:		-		-		-		-	\$
NATE OF ADMINISTRAÇÃO DE DESCRIPTOR DE PROPERTOR DE PROPE					2		-		-		-		-		\$
				-		-		-		-		-		4	8
Total receipts from all	воится	88	-		100		-		-		-		-		\$ 26,884.54

### DISBURSEMENTS AND CREDITS

Maintenance of family of decedent		79.			-		-		-		-		-		-		\$
Expenses of administration -	-		44	-		100		+		-		-		-		_	\$ 2,072.81
Expenses of last sickness -		w.			-		-		-				-		-		\$ 572.00
Funeral expenses	-		120	-		-		*				-		-		-	\$ 796.71
Taxes					-		-		-		-		-				\$
Claims of creditors of decedent -	-		-	-		-				146		~		-		-	\$
Legacies		-		-	-				-		-		-		77.		\$ 3,200.00
	-44-2-14					-		**						-		-	\$
		i nava			14244		-		**				-		-		\$
Residue on hand for distribution	~		-	-		***		-		-		-		-		-	<b>s</b> 20,243.02
Total credits -		-			-		-		4		~		_		-		\$ 26,884,54

Third—That all taxes, including personal property taxes, assessed against said estate, have been paid so far as there were funds of said estate to pay the same.

Fourth—As a conclusion from the foregoing facts, IT IS HEREBY ORDERED, that said account, as adjusted by the court, be, and the same hereby is, settled and allowed as and for the final account of said representative of said estate.

Dated July 12th

, 19 63

By the Court,

Probate Judge

Order Allowing Final Account.

Decedent

Laura L. Pearson,

In the Matter of the Estate of

Filed this 12th
July
recorded in Book No. of
on Page
Clerk-Judge of P

No. 19,472

State of Minnesota,

Steamns

State of Minnesota,  County of Stearns	IN PROBATE COURT
( ) ( ) ( ) ( ) ( ) ( ) ( ) ( ) ( ) ( )	File No.19,472
IN THE MATTER OF THE ESTATE OF	)
Laura L, Pearson, Dec	Final Decree of Distribution
Dec	edent.
tion of the residue of said estate to the persons thereunto e The representative of said estate appeared in person and no one of	ntitled. and by attorneys, Pattison & Pattison,
and records in said matter, finds the following facts:	ed at said hearing, the arguments of counsel, and the files given and served as required by law and the order of this
court for said hearing.	
court for said hearing.  SECOND—That the said estate has been in all resp tration thereof and of the last sickness and burial of said	pects fully administered, and the expenses of the adminis- decedent, and all claims allowed against said estate have
second for said hearing.  SECOND—That the said estate has been in all respectation thereof and of the last sickness and burial of said been fully paid,	pects fully administered, and the expenses of the adminis- decedent, and all claims allowed against said estate have
court for said hearing.  SECOND—That the said estate has been in all resp tration thereof and of the last sickness and burial of said	pects fully administered, and the expenses of the adminis- decedent, and all claims allowed against said estate have that said representative has filed
SECOND—That the said estate has been in all resp tration thereof and of the last sickness and burial of said been fully paid,  and to account herein which has been settled and allowed by the C to be due the State of Minnesota have been paid.	pects fully administered, and the expenses of the adminis- decedent, and all claims allowed against said estate have that said representative has filed
SECOND—That the said estate has been in all resp tration thereof and of the last sickness and burial of said been fully paid,  and to account herein which has been settled and allowed by the C to be due the State of Minnesota have been paid.	pects fully administered, and the expenses of the administered, and all claims allowed against said estate have that said representative has filed
SECOND—That the said estate has been in all resp tration thereof and of the last sickness and burial of said been fully paid,  and the account herein which has been settled and allowed by the C to be due the State of Minnesota have been paid.  THIRD—That said decedent died testate day of August 19.62, and as	pects fully administered, and the expenses of the administered, and all claims allowed against said estate have that said representative has filed his final ourt. That all inheritance taxes determined by the Court on the 27th.

to-wit:

(A) Personal property of the value of \$.20,243,02 comprising of the following items:

Cash

(B)	Real property described as follows:	The homestead of decedent situate in the County of
********	***************************************	

None

None

FIFTH—That the following named persons are the residuary legations.

of said decedent, and are all

of the persons entitled to the residue of said estate of said decedent, to-wit:

Sarah M.Caldwell, Letta M.Shepherd, and Calvin C.Lory, sisters and brother of decedent, and Grace F.Adams, Cora B.Gamble, Virgil L.Caldwell, Milton M.Lory, Hillis F.Lory, Ellsworth E.Lory, Eldred L.Lory, George L.Lory and W.Jay Lory, nieces and nephews of decedent, and the following persons who are nieces and nephews or spouses of nieces and nephews of the predeceased husband of decedent, to-wit: Oma L.Balkema, Harry C. Foster, Roe M.Powell, Stanley M.Pearson, Fred Simpson and Marcia B. Keler.

NOW, THEREFORE, On motion of Edward P. Flynn, Attorney for the

representative of said estate, and by virtue of the power and authority vested in this court by law, IT IS HEREBY ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED, and the said court does hereby ORDER, ADJUDGE AND DECREE, that all and singular the above described PERSONAL PROPERTY be, and the same hereby is, assigned to and vested in the above named persons, in the following proportions and estates, to-wit:

To each of the said Sarah M.Caldwell, Letta M.Shepherd and Calvin C. Lory, cash in the amount of \$3,036.45, and to each of the said Grace F. Adams, Coma B.Gamble, Virgil L.Caldwell, Milton M.Lory, Hillis F.Lory, Ellsworth E.Lory, Eldred L.Lory, George L.Lory and W.Jay Lory, cash in the amount of \$809.72, and to each of the said Oma L.Balkema, Harry C. Foster, Roe M.Powell, Stanley M.Pearson, cash in the amount of \$809.72, and to the said Fred Simpson, cash in the amount of \$506.08, and to the said Marcia B.Kaler, cash in the amount of \$101.23, absolutely.

And that the title to the above described real e	has passed to and is hereby see	orginal and an analysis of the same and an analysis of the
ove named persons in the following proportions	rd estates, to-wil:	
None for assignment.		
	all the hereditame	ents and appurtenances there-
TO HAVE AND TO HOLD THE SA unto belonging or in anywise appertaining, to the	ME, together with all the hereastern	heirs and assigns; with-
mit prefutice, however, to any	f said property or any part thereof of	y sata persons, or any of ansar,
heretofore made.  Dated at St. Cloud, Minnesota, th		July , 19 63
Dated at P. V. 10001	G	20 La
PROBATE	7.0	Probafe Judge.
COURT		
SEAL		
	1	- coving
State of Minnesota,	S8. PROBAT	E COURT
County of	)	of the Probate Court,
I, within and for said County, and Custodian of pared the foregoing copy of Final Decree of D have found the same to be a correct transcript o	he Seal and Records of said Court, d	o hereby certify that I have com- ereof preserved in this office and
pared the foregoing copy of Final Decree of D have found the same to be a correct transcript of	the whole thereof.	REOF, I have hereunto sub-
	scribed my name and affixed the Se	eal of said Court, at
	in said County, this	lay of19
		of the Probate Court.
	un- om W. M.	uth.
or T .	) Instru- ord on M. M. M. Deeds.	, 19 , Auditor. Deputs July 123
URT URT Decedent. Decedent. Deeds, Id,	hin r rec	A M
COURT COURT Decedent. Distribution er of Deeds,	the within Instruction office for record of the Book age.  Register of Deeds.	County Auditor.  County Auditor.  Depu  day of July  in Book 123
Photo a control of the control of th	that the his offic o'clock o'clock , page , Reg	0 6 7 0
E	fy that n this day of o'cle orded i	er entered this.  County  his 24th day of and recorded in Book s, page. 278
0 1 1 2 8 1 0 1 3		2 112 6 2
of Re	certi ed i	r enter
State of Alimnesota.  149 of Stearns N PROBATE COURT N THE MATTER OF THE ESTATE OF  172 L. Pearson  173 Decree of Distributio  174 Office of Register of Deeds,  5 tate of Alimnesota,	ty of hereby certify that the within Instru- was filed in this office for record on day of , at o'clock was duly recorded in Book , page Register of Deeds.  Deputy	of Filed this 24th d  63 , and recorded  Decrees, page 278

### State of Minnesota,

County of . Stearns.

### IN PROBATE COURT

1	n the Matter of the Estate	of
Laura L.	Pearson,	Decedent .

Petition for Discharge of Executor or Administrator

Your	Petitioner	respectfully	represents	and	states	to the	Court
------	------------	--------------	------------	-----	--------	--------	-------

FIRST-That he is the executor

of the estate of the above named decedent.

SECOND-That he has fully complied with all the terms and conditions of the final decree of distribution of the estate of the above named decedent made and filed in this Court; that he has paid over to the distributees named in said final decree all moneys, funds, belonging to them and all the property to them awarded by said final decree; that he has filed vouchers for all payments made and has fully complied with all other orders and decrees of the Court relating to said estate; and that he has in all things well, faithfully, and fully administered said estate and performed all the duties of said trust as such representative.

WHEREFORE, YOUR PETITIONER PRAYS, That he together with the sureties on bond , be forever discharged from all further duties and liabilities in the matter of

said estate and said trust.

Dated September 30th. , 1963.

Wingel S. Caldwell

Virgil L. Caldwell.

Petitioner .

State of Minnesota,

County of Stearns.

Virgil L. Caldwell , duly sworn, on oath say 8: that he is

the person who made and signed the foregoing petition; that he has read the same and

know & the contents thereof; that the same is true of his own knowledge.

Vingil B. Caldwell Virgil L. Caldwell.

Subscribed and sworn to before me this 30th.

September day of

Edward P.

Stearns County, Minn. Notary Public ,

My commission expires August 19th., 1969. (SEAL)

No. 19,472.

State of Minnesota,

County of Stearns.

# IN PROBATE COURT

In the Matter of the Estate of

Laura L. Pearson,

Decedent.

Petition for Discharge of Executor or Administrator and Sureties

EDWARD P. FLYNN Riled this October if the day of , 1963

PAYNESVILLE, MINNESOTA ATTORNEY-AT-LAW

> 0037 2221

### State of Minnesota,

88.

IN PROBATE COURT

County of Stearns

In the Matter of the Estate of Laura L. Pearson

Deceased.

Thereas, It has been made to appear to the satisfaction of this Court that

Virgil L. Caldwell

as representative of the above named estate has fully complied with all the terms and conditions of the final decree of distribution of said estate duly made and filed in this Court, and has paid over to the distributees named in said final decree all moneys, funds and property to them awarded by said final decree and has fully complied with all other orders and decrees of this Court relating to said estate, and has in all things well, faithfully and fully administered said estate as such representative.

It is Therefore Ordered and Decreed. That said representative

of said estate and the sureties on bond, be, and they hereby are, forever discharged and released from all further duties and liabilities in the matter of said estate and of said trust.

Dated this

4th

day of October

A. D. 19 63

Steams

County Minn.

# IN PROBATE COURT,

In the Matter of the Estate of					
Laura L. Pearson,  Deceased.					
Order Discharging Executor or Administrator and Sureties					
	dministrato				
	dministrato				

Clerk

No. 3580\*

Madgen of Probate.

# County of. the record of order discharging—with the original records thereof now remaining in this office and have found the same to be correct transcripts therefrom and of the whole of such original records. day of of said Court, at. do hereby certify that I have compared the foregoing copy of of the Probate Court within and for said A. D. 19 of Probate Court.

State of Minnegota,

88.

IN PROBATE COURT

### STATE OF MINNESOTA COUNTY OF STEARNS

Re Estate of

Laura L. Pearson,

1

Decedent.

IT IS ORDERED that the final account and petition for examination thereof and for distribution filed this court in the Court House in St. Cloud, Minn.

19 63, at 9 o'clock A. M. by (Seal)

Dated this

31st

day of May, 1963

Edward P. Flynn,

Attorney.

195

PROBATE COURT

File No. 19,472

Probate Judge.

NOTE: Make this order in duplicate.

File No. 19,472

### STATE OF MINNESOTA COUNTY OF STEARNS PROBATE COURT

Re Estate of

Laura L. Pearson,

Decedent.

Order for Examination of Final Account

Publish in Paynesville Press Hearing June 28th, 1963, 196/

FILED	THIS.			_ DAY
OF		A.	0. 1	9242

CLERK OF PROLATE

STATE OF MINNESOTA,

COUNTY OF STEARNS

RE ESTATE OF

Laura L. Pearson,

IT IS ORDERED that the petition filed herein to admit to probate the last will of decedent be heard on Friday, 19 62, at 9 o'clock A. M. by this court in the Court House in St. Cloud, Minn.

IT IS ORDERED that creditors of decedent file their claims in this court within four months from the date hereof and that said claims be heard on Friday, A. M. by this court in the Court House in St. Cloud, Minn. (SEAL)

Dated this

day of

November

Edward P. Flynn,

Attorney.

PROBATE COURT

FILE No. 19,472

NOTE: Make this order in duplicate.

FILE No. 19,472

### STATE OF MINNESOTA COUNTY OF STEARNS PROBATE COURT

RE ESTATE OF

Laura L. Pearson,

Decedent.

### ORDER FOR HEARING PETITION TO ADMIT WILL AND NOTICE TO CREDITORS

Publish in Paynesville Press

Hearing Will December 14th, 19 62

Hearing Claims March 22nd, 19 63

FILED	THIS	DAY DAY
OF	Commen	Мн. A.D. 19€ Z
	a eliza	Truckouse.
		CLERK OF PROBATE

# STATE OF MINNESOTA COUNTY OF STEARNS

Re Estate of

Laura L. Pearson,

PROBATE COURT

File No. 19,472

Decedent.

IT IS ORDERED that the final account and petition for examination thereof and for distribution filed herein be heard on Friday, July 12th, this court in the Court House in St. Cloud. Minn 1963, at 9 o'clock A.M. by

(Seal)

Dated this 13th

day of June, 1963

Edward P. Flynn

Attorney.

195/

Probate Nudge

NOTE: Make this order in duplicate.

File No. 19,472

### STATE OF MINNESOTA COUNTY OF STEARNS PROBATE COURT

Re Estate of

Laura L. Pearson,

Decedent.

Order for Examination of Final Account

Publish in Paynesville Press Hearing July 12th, 1963/195/

FILED THIS	13 th	DAY
OF Burne	٠. المالية	1942
Localys	CLUMK UT	10-

St	ate	of	Minnesota,	) 88
ounts of	S	tea	rns	1

### IN PROBATE COURT

In the Matter of the Estate of

Laura L. Pearson,

Decedent

ORDER LIMITING TIME

Letters Testamenta	ry		of said estate
this day having been granted unto	Virgil L. Ca	aldwell	
of said County, it is ordered that t	he said Virgi	l L. Caldwel	11
be, and he is	hereby allowed	twelve	months from and after the date hereof, for the
settlement of said estate.			

By the Court,

Dated December 21st ,19 62

(Court Seal)

Judge of Probate

State	nf	Minnesota

County of Stearns

# PROBATE COURT

In the Matter of the Estate of

Laura L. Pearson,

Decedent.

# Order Limiting Time to Settle Estate

Filed this 21st day of

December , 19 62 , and

recorded in book

of Orders at Page

Clerk-Judge of Probate

No. 8587\*

### AFFIDAVIT OF PUBLICATION

STATE OF MINNESOTA COUNTY OF STEARNS

PROBATE COURT File No. 19,472

Re Estate of Laura L. Pearson, Decedent. IT IS ORDERED that the final account and petition for examination thereof and for distribution filed herein be heard on Firiday, July 12th, 1963, at 9 o'clock A. M. by this court in the Court House in St. Cloud, Minn. (SEAL)

Dated this 13th day of June, 1963.

John Lang,

Probate Judge

Edward P. Flynn, Attorney.

(Je20-27-Jy4)

State of Minnesota) County of Steams SS.

B E LaMagurdor

being duly sworn, on oath says; that is, and during all the
times herein stated has been the publisher or printer in charge of the newspaper known as The
Paynesville Press, and has full knowledge of the facts hereinafter stated; that for more than one year prior to the publication therein of the Paynesville Press hereinafter described, said
newspaper was printed and published in the village of Paynesville, in the County of Stearns,
State of Minnesota, on Thursday of each week; that during all said time said newspaper has
been printed in the English language from its known office of publication within the Village
of Paynesville from which it purports to be issued as above stated and in the newspaper format and in column and sheet form equivalent in space to at least 450 running inches of single
column, two inches wide; has been issued once each week from a known office established in
said place of publication and employing skilled workmen and the necessary material for pre- paring and printing the same; that the press work on that part of the newspaper devoted to
local news of interest to the community it purports to serve has been done in its known office
of publication; that during all said time in its makeup not less than twenty-five per cent of its
news columns have been devoted to local news of interest to the community it purports to
serve; that during all said time it has not wholly duplicated any other publication, and has not been entirely made up of patents, plate matter and advertisements; has circulated in and
near said place of publication to the extent of a least two hundred and forty (240) copies
regularly delivered to paying subscribers and has entry as second class matter in its local post-
office; and that there has been on file in the office of the County Auditor of Stearns County, Minnesota, the affidavit of a person having knowledge of the facts, showing the name and
location of said newspaper and the existence of the conditions constituting its qualifications
as a legal newspaper. Final account
That the
newspaper, and was printed and published therein in the English language, once each week,
for successive weeks; that it was first so published on Thursday, the 20th day of June 1953 and thereafter, on Thursday of each week to and including the day of July 1953
the day of June 19 and thereafter, on Thursday
of each week to and including the 4th day of July 19 63
and that the following is a printed copy of the lower case alphabet from A to Z, both inclusive,
and is hereby acknowledged as being the size and kind of type used in the composition and
publication of said notice, to-wit: abcdefghijklmnopqrstuvwxyz-6 pt.
M.E. L. Maserier
111 1 11 12
Subscribed and sworn to before me this 14 day of 14 by 19, 1963
1111 11/6/1/1
WILLARD E. SCHULTZ  Notary Public Stearns County, Minn, Notary Public, Stearns County, Minnesota.
Notary Funds, Steams County, many
My Commission Expires Dec. 21, 1987: Dec. 21, 1967.

State of Minnesota, County of Stearns.

IN PROBATE COURT.

In re Estate of Laura L. Pearson, Decedent.

AFFIDAVIT OF PUBLICATION of Order for Examination of Final Account.

FILED THIS 12th DAY

OF July A.D. 19 63

Of truly Englished

CLERK OF PROBATE

EDWARD P. FLYNN ATTORNEY-AT-LAW PAYNESVILLE, MINNESOTA

### State of Minnesota,

County of Stearns.

IN THE MATTER OF THE ESTATE OF

Laura L. Pearson,

Decedent .

On Hearing for Administration or Probate of Will, if decedent was not born in the United States, mail one copy of order to Foreign Consul or Secretary of State.

### ATTACH COPY OF ORDER HERE

STATE OF MINNESOTA, COUNTY OF STEARNS PROBATE COURT File No. 19,472

Re Estate Of
Laura L. Pearson, Decedent
FT IS ORDERED that the petition
filed herein to admit to probate the
last will of decedent be heard on
Friday, December 14th, 1962, at 9
o'clock A. M. by this court in the
Court House in St. Cloud, Minn.
IT IS ORDERED that creditors of
decedent file their claims in this
court within four months from the
date hereof and that said claims be
heard on Friday, March 22nd, 1963, at 9
o'clock A. M. by this court in the Court
House in St. Cloud, Minn.
(SEAL)
Dated this 16th day of November, 1962
John Lang,
Probate Judge.
Edward P. Flynn,

dward P. Flynn, Attorney.

N92-D6)

File No. 19,472.

### IN PROBATE COURT

Affidavit of Mailing of Order for Hearing Petition to Admit Will to Probate and Notice to Creditors.

### State of Minnesota,

County of Stearns.

being first duly sworn on oath deposes and says that on the 30th day of November , 1962 ,

Edward P. Flynn,

, in said County and at Paynesville State , he mailed one copy of the Order hereto

attached in the above entitled matter, to ----

(Secretary of State or Foreign Consul)
and to all the legatees and devisees and to all the
known Heirs-at-law of said decedent, at their last
known address, after exercising due diligence in
ascertaining the correctness of said addresses, by placing a true and correct copy thereof in a sealed envelope, postage prepaid and depositing the same

in the U.S. mails at Paynesville, Minne-

sota, and addressed to the following named persons:

NAME	STREET OR POST OFFICE	CITY	STATE
			-

Subscribed and sworn to before me this 30th.

day of November

, 1962.

W. H. Person.

lien

Notary Public,

Stearns County, Minn

My commission expires Sept. 23, 1963.

Edward P. Ilym.

### AFFIDAVIT OF MAILING

### VITOMVICES TO SPOUSE OR MINOR CHILDREN

When a decedent dies with or without a will the allowances to the spouse or minor children are as follows:

525.15 ALLOWANCES TO SPOUSE. When any person dies testate, or intestate,

(I) The surviving spouse shall be allowed from the personal property of which the decedent was possessed or to which he was entitled at the time of his death, the wearing apparel, and, as selected by him, furniture and household goods not exceeding \$1,000 in value; ing \$2,000 in value, and other personal property not exceeding \$1,000 in value;

(2) When, except for one automobile, all of the personal estate of the decedent is allowed to the surviving spouse by clause (1), the surviving spouse shall also be allowed such automobile.

(3) If there be no surviving spouse, the minor children shall receive the property specified in clause (1) as selected in their behalf;

(4) During administration, but not exceeding 18 months, unless an extension shall have been granted by the court, or, if the estate be insolvent, not exceeding 12 months, the spouse or children, or both, constituting the family of the decedent shall be allowed such reasonable maintenance as the court may determine;

(5) In the administration of an estate of a non-resident decedent, the allowances received in the domiciliary administra-tion shall be deducted from the allowances under this section.

In all estates where there is a will the following rule applies to the spouse who has not consented to the will:

525.212 RENUMCIATION AND ELECTION. If a will make provision for a surviving spouse in lieu of the rights in the estate secured by statute, such spouse shall be deemed to have elected to take under the will, unless he shall have filling filed an instrument in writing renouncing and refusing to accept the provisions of such will within such further time as the fourt may permit an election within such further time as the court of the certificate of probate. For good cause shown, the court may permit an election within such further time as the court of the certificate of probate. For good cause should be considered as adding to the rights in the estate secured by sections 525.145 and 525.16 to such spouse, unless it clearly appears from the contents of the will that such was the testator's intent.

etate of Minnesota,

to haunos

in said County and State, to hop

being first duly sworn on oath deposes and says that on the

equise and minor children of said decedent at their last known address after exercising due diligence and encoding the correct copy thereof in a sealed snuclating a true and correct copy the correct open in a sealed snuclating a true and correct copy the correct open of the correct copy in a sealed snuclating and correct copy that are constant of the correct copy in a contract copy that are contracted and copy that are contracted as a contract copy that are copy that are copy that are copy to the copy of the copy that are copy to th he mailed a copy of Sections 525 15 and 525 212 of Minnesota Statutes as hereindefore set out to the jv " 61

ALLO

SIREET OR POST OFFICE

postage pre-paid and depositing the same in the U. S. mails at Minnesota, and addressed to the following:

Laura L.

Pearson,

Decedent

61.

county, Minne

In the Matter of the Estate

State of Minnesota

saridxa noissimmon uM.

onland hangon

File No. 19,472.

PROBATE

COUR

siyi am saofaq oi usoms pun paqiasqng

Stearns.

ATTORNEY-AT-LAW PAYNESVILLE, MINNESOTA

EDWARD P. FLYNN

Probate Judge-Clerk

introuse

No. 3654

and to

Notice to

Creditors.

Order for

Hearing

Admit Will

50

Probate Petition AFFIDAVIT OF MAILING

HILLS

National Society for Crippled Children and Adults, Inc.	11 South LaSalle St.,	Chicago, Illinois.
Salvation Army of U. S. A.	120 West 14th. St.,	New York, N. Y.
The Methodist Church	150 Fifth Avenue,	New York, N. Y.
Methodist Church of Hawick.		Hawick, Minnesota.
Methodist Church of Pomeroy, Iowa. School		Pomeroy, Iowa.
Braille and Sight Saving/at Vinton, Iowa.		Vinton, Iowa.
Sarah M. Caldwell		Hawick, Minnesota.
Calvin C. Lory		Lewistown, Montana.
Letta M. Shepherd	446 Water St.,	Platteville, Wisc.
Grace F. Adams	P. O. Box 208	Hawick, Minnesota.
Cora B. Gamble	Route No. 1	Amboy, Indiana.
Virgil L. Caldwell		Hawick, Minnesota.
Milton M. Lory	3809 Third Avenue,	Sioux City, Iowa.
Hillis F. Lory	Old Ox Road	Fairfax Station, Va.
Ellsworth E. Lory	2818 Arnold Road,	Des Moines 10, Iowa.
Eldred L. Lory	716 Court St.,	Rockwell City, Iowa.
George L. Lory	1510 S Osage	Bartlesville, Okla.
W. Jay Lory	Court St.,	Rockwell City, Iowa.
Oma L. Balkema	8204 - 36th. N.E.	Seattle, Wash.
Harry C. Foster	R. 1, Box 105	Madison, Mo.
Roe M. Powell	708 Fourth St.	Rockwell City, Iowa.
Stanley M. Pearson	Box 906	Spencer, Iowa.
Fred Simpson		Pelican Rapids, Minn.
Marcia B. Kaler	3590-B, Edison St.,	San Mateo, Calif.

### State of Minnesota,

County of Stearns.

### IN THE MATTER OF THE ESTATE OF

Laura L. Pearson,

Decedent .

On Hearing for Administration or Probate of Will, if decedent was not born in the United States, mail one copy of order to Foreign Consul or Secretary of State.

### ATTACH COPY OF ORDER HERE

STATE OF MINNESOTA COUNTY OF STEARNS

PROBATE COURT File No. 19,472

Re Estate of
Laura L. Pearson, Decedent.
IT IS ORDERED that the final account and petition for examination thereof and for distribution filed herein be heard on Friday, July 12th, 1963, at 9 o'clock A. M. by this court in the Court House in St. Cloud, Minn.
(SEAL)
Dated this 13th day of June, 1963,
John Lang,
Probate Judge

Edward P. Flynn, Attorney.

(Je20-27-Jy4)

File No. 19,472.

### IN PROBATE COURT

Affidavit of Mailing of Order for Hearing on Final Account.

### State of Minnesota,

County of Stearns.

Edward P. Flynn,

being first duly sworn on oath deposes and says that

on the 27thday of June

at Paynesville , in said County and State , he mailed one copy of the Order hereto at Paynesville

attached in the above entitled matter, to - - -

(Secretary of State or Foreign Consul)
and to all the legatees and devisees and to all the
known Heirs-at-law of said decedent, at their last
known address, after exercising due diligence in
ascertaining the correctness of said addresses, by placing a true and correct copy thereof in a sealed
envelope, postage prepaid and depositing the same

in the U.S. mails at Paynesville, Minn.,

and addressed to the following named

persons:

P. O. Box 208	Hawick,	Mariana
* * O * DOZ LOO	II .	Minnesota
c/o Mrs.Fred Simpson	Pelican Rapids,	11
General Delivery	Lewistown,	Montana. Wisconsin
Route No. 1	Amboy,	Indiana. Iowa.
Old Ox Road,	Fairfax Station,	Virginia. Iowa.
716 Court St.	Rockwell City,	Oklahoma.
Court St.	Rockwell City,	Iowa. Wash.
R. 1, Box 105	Madison,	Mo. Iowa.
Box 906 3590-B, Edison St.,	Spencer San Mateo,	Iowa Calif.
	446 Water St., Route No. 1 3809 Third Avenue Old Ox Road, 2818 Arnold Road 716 Court St. 1510 S. Osage Court St. 8204 - 36th.Ave.N.E., R. 1, Box 105 708 Fourth St., Box 906	General Delivery 446 Water St., Platteville, Route No. 1 3809 Third Avenue Sioux City, Old Ox Road, Fairfax Station, 2818 Arnold Road Des Moines 10, 716 Court St. Rockwell City, 1510 S. Osage Bartlesville, Court St. Rockwell City, 8204 - 36th.Ave.N.E., Seattle 15, R. 1, Box 105 Madison, 708 Fourth St., Rockwell City, Box 906 Spencer

Subscribed and sworn to before me this 27th.

day of June

, 19 63.

W.H. Person. R. A.

Notary Public,

Stearns County, Minn.

My commission expires Sept. 23, 1963.

Edward P. Xlym.

# AFFIDAVIT OF MAILING

# ALLOWANCES TO SPOUSE OR MINOR CHILDREN

When a decedent dies with or without a will the allowances to the spouse or minor children are as follows:

525.15 ALLOWANCES TO SPOUSE. When any person dies testate, or intestate,

(1) The surviving spouse shall be allowed from the personal property of which the decedent was possessed or to which he was entitled at the time of his death, the wearing apparel, and, as selected by him, furniture and household goods not exceeding \$1,000 in value; and other personal property not exceeding \$1,000 in value;

(2) When, except for one sufomobile, all of the personal estate of the decedent is allowed to the surviving spouse by clause (1), the surviving spouse shall also be allowed such sutomobile.

(3) If there be no surviving spouse, the minor children shall receive the property specified in clause (1) as selected in their behalf;

(4) During administration, but not exceeding 18 months, unless an extension shall have been granted by the court, or, if the estate be insolvent, not exceeding 12 menths, the spouse or children, or both, constituting the family of the decedent shall be such reasonable maintenance as the court may determine;

(5) In the administration of an estate of a non-resident decedent, the allowances received in the domiciliary administra-tion shall be deducted from the allowances under this section.

525.212 REMUNCIATION AND ELECTION. If a will make provision for a surviving spouse in lieu of the rights in the estate secured by statute, such spouse shall be deemed to have elected to take under the will, unless he shall have in the estate secured by statute, such spouse shall be deemed to have elected to take under the will within six months after the filing for the relations of such will within such further time as the court fled an instrument in writing renouncing and relusing to accept the provisions of such will within such further time as the court fled an instrument in writing renouncing and relusing to accept the provisions of such will within such the estate secured of the certain and 525.16 to such spouse, unless it clearly appears from the contents of the will that such was the testator's intent. In all estates where there is a will the following rule applies to the spouse who has not consented to the will:

in said County and State,

sat no tout sups and sesons at a now with that on the

the mailed a copy of Sections 525.15 and 525.212 of Minnesota Statutes as hereinbefore set out to the analyse of Sections of decedent at their last known address after exercising due diligence and expossing due and decedent at their last known address after exercising the a sealed envelope, as sealed envelope,

HILLIS

STREET OR POST OFFICE

ALIO

to slinin S. U sht in the same in the U. S. mails at the postage pre-paid and depositing the following:

State of Minnesota,

to houno)

sists am aroled at arows han bedirondul

Jo Kop

R

My commission expires organd hargon

GI umpy 'Aguno)

Decedent

PAYNESVILLE, MINNESOTA EDWARD P. FLYNN for Examination Account. Probate Judge-Clerk No. 3654 OF the MAILING 19

AFFIDAVIT

Laura In the Matter of the Estate of Pearson

County of IN PROBATE State of Minnesota File No. 19,472. Stearns. COU

FINAL ACCOUNT AND PETITION FOR SETTLEMENT

State of	Minnesota,	88			
County of Stearns.					

### IN PROBATE COURT

	IN THE	E MATTER O	F THE ESTAT	E OF
Laura	L. 1	Pearson,		Decedent .

Date of death : August 27, 1962.

Total expense of administration

Final Account and Petition for Settlement

Your petitioner respectfully represents and shows to the court:

FIRST—That .....he is the representative of the estate of the above named decedent.

SECOND—That as such representative .....he has fully administered the said estate, has paid and satisfied all claims against said estate allowed by the court, and has in all things complied with the orders of this court in said matter and with the law relating thereto.

THIRD—That .....he herewith renders. his final account of his said administration, which is as follows, to-wit: Not to be Filled in by To be Filled in by the RECEIPTS \$ 26,165.00. Personal property described in the inventory Personal estate omitted from the inventory Gain by sales above appraised value -Cash from sales of real estate - - Cash from rent of real estate - -719.54 Cash from interest and profits -Cash from other sources -\$ 26,884.54. Total receipts from all sources - -DISBURSEMENTS I. FAMILY Personal property selected by and turned over to surviving spouse - - - -Maintenance of family of decedent -\$. II. EXPENSES OF ADMINISTRATION Loss from sales of personal property at less than appraised valuation -30.007 8 Cash paid to appraisers for services -18.00天 \$ Cash paid for publication of orders -Repairs to real estate - - - Cash paid for insurance - -Expenses of representative - - -750.00 ₹ Compensation of representative -Fees of Attorney \$1,200.00 & miscl.expense \$12.81. \$1,212.81 X \$ 40.00 T Bond of Representative \$ 12.00 K Certified copies (Probate Court) & filing-fee. -Register of Deeds, recording -\$ 10.00 K Fee of witness on proof of will & codicil. 8 8

\$ 2,072.81.

### III. EXPENSES OF LAST SICKNESS

	III. EXPENSES OF LAST SICKNESS	
	V	OUCHER NO. AMOUNT
		\$ 81.00 TC
ish paid for medical attendance -		\$
ish paid for medicines		\$491.00 T
ash paid for nursing		
ash paid for hospital		\$572.00
Total expenses of last sickness -		
	Townstone.	
	IV. FUNERAL EXPENSES	
		\$ 740.00 K
Cash paid for undertaker		\$ 41.71
Tach naid serton		8. 41.71
Cash paid for other necessary services -		\$ 15.00 T
Cash paid for burial service - Cash paid for monument inscript	ion	8
Cash paid to cemetery		
Total funeral expenses		\$ 796.71.
Totat Juneral expenses		
	V. TAXES	
		\$
Personal property tax lien at date of d	eath	\$
Other personal property taxes -		Section of the sectio
Real property tax lien at date of death		\$
Other real estate taxes		
Federal estate taxes Federal income taxes; personal to dece	edent	8
Federal income taxes; fiduciary -		8
State income taxes; personal to decede	nt	***************************************
State income taxes; fiduciary -		s None.
CASH PAID IN SETTLEMENT OF CLAI	VI. CLAIMS OF CREDITORS  MS OF CREDITORS AS ALLOWED BY THE COURT AS	s follows:
CASH PAID III CONTROL	NAME OF CLAIMANT	VOUCHER NO. AMOUNT
CLAIM NO.		\$
None.	***************************************	\$
	***************************************	\$
***************************************	***************************************	<u>\$</u>
		S
***************************************		S
***************************************	***************************************	\$
		\$
***************************************		<u>\$</u>
***************************************		\$
Total amount of claims paid	and settled	
	VII. LEGACIES AND BEQUESTS	
	VII. LANGE	VOUCHER NO. AMOUNT
	Crippled Children & Adults, I	
National Society for	Inc., New York City. of Christian Service of the B	\$ 1,000.00
The Salvation army,	of Christian Service of the B	s 300.00
The Woman B William	Thursh New York Cit.	Y
The Methodist Church	of Hawick, Minn.	8 300.00
The Methodist Church	of Pomeroy, Iowa.	\$ 300.00
Town Braille and Sig	ht Saving School, Vinton, Iowa	\$
TORG. DI GIA		\$
***************************************	***************************************	
		4.0 000 00
		\$.3,200.00
Total legacies and bequests	paid	\$.3,200.00

### RECAPITUALTION

Total sea	ecipts from all source									RECEIPTS \$26,884.54.	DISBURSEMENTS	in by Representative RECEIPTS
			e.n.		-	7				\$20,00m.Dr.		Disbursements
	sbursements and cred	us as	jouo	nos:								
	Family	-	-	-	-	=	-	-	-		\$	\$
	Expenses of admini			-	ani.	-	=	77	-		\$ 2,072.81	\$
	Expenses of last sic.	kness	-	*	-	-	-	-	.00		8 572.00	\$
	Funeral Expenses		-	**	-	=	-	=	=	2.2	\$ 796.71	\$
	Taxes	-	-	-	-	-	-		-		\$	\$
	Claims of creditors	-	=	-	-	-	77	-	-		\$	\$
	Specific Legacies	-	-	-	-	-	-	=	-		\$ 3,200.00	\$
	Residue of personal						-	-			\$20,243.02	\$
									-		\$	\$
				,.,							8	Parameter Control
									-00		\$	\$
											\$	\$
13.			ininin					ann.	-77		\$	\$
	Total		-	-	100	de la	Sec	100	-0.0	\$26,884.54.	\$26,884.54.	8
The	URTH—That there homestead of said as follows:	deced	ent,	in t	he C	Count	ty of				, St.	
	o these other tracts a Minnesota, describe											

FOURTH (A)—Personal property for distribution consists of the following items: cash balance in estate checking account of \$20,243.02.

testate, and left h.er surviving 2 sisters, to-wit: Sarah M. Caldwell and Letta M. Shepherd; 1 brother, Calvin C. Lory; the following nieces and nephews: Grace F. Adams, Cora B. Gamble, Virgil L. Caldwell, Milton M. Lory, Hillis F. Lory, Ellsworth E. Lory, Eldred L. Lory, George L. Lory and W. Jay Lory; and the following persons who are nieces and nephews or spouses of nieces and nephews of the predeceased husband of decedent, to-wit: Oma L. Balkema, Harry C. Foster, Roe M. Powell, Stanley M. Pearson, Fred Simpson and Marcia B. Kaler. B. Kaler,

who are all of the residuary legatees of said decedent, and the persons entitled to the residue of said estate.

WHEREFORE, your petitioner prays the order of this court fixing a time and place for the hearing of this petition and an examination of h. 18 .... final account, and the settlement and allowance of the same; and that upon said hearing the court issue its final decree assigning the residue of said estate to the persons thereunto entitled.

Dated May 28th. Petitioner

State of Minnesota,

County of Stearns.

Virgil L. Caldwell,

Vingil S. Caldwell

being duly sworn on oath says that ....he is the person who made the foregoing petition; that .....he knows the contents thereof, and that the same is true of h.18 .... own knowledge except as to those matters therein stated on h.18 .... information and belief, and as to those matters .....he believes it to be true.

Subscribed and sworn to before me this

, 1963 ... 28th. day of Notary Public, Edward P. Flynn. Stearns County, Minn.

My commission expires August 19 , 19 69 ...

Insert "Sole devisees" or "All the heirs at law" as the case may be. Number your receipts and enter them in your (voucher No.) column.

of State of Minnesota the Matter of the Estate PROBATE COURT File No. 19,472. Pearson Stearns Laura L. u

Final Account and Petition for ATTORNEY-AT-LAW PAYNESVILLE, MINNESOT Hearing and Allowance Attorney EDWARD P. Thereof

Petition for Administration. (Berise	ed J. of P. Ass'n., 1936.)			**************************************
State of Mini	nesota.	us.	IN PROPAGE	
County of Stearns	······································		IN PROBATI	
In the Matter	r of the Estate of	1	19,4	73
Rolland A. Gerwing	temoorini maaa aaa	Decedent.	Petition for	Administration
TO THE PROBATE COURT	T ABOVE NAMED	y		
Your petitioner Arme	lla M. Wolch		Omaniani	
respectfully represents and state				
First-That your Petitio	ner is a resident of	R.F.D. # 3	Piers, Minnesota	
in the County of Norri				
interest in whatever estate the de	ecedent above named r	nay have left at i	he time of h death,	to-wit: Sister
of Decedent				
Second—That said deced	ent was born in the	Country of Ur	ited States of Ame	rica
and died at Center City				
7th				
at the time of h is death a				
a citizen of the Country of				
resident of St. Cloud				
			tate in the County of	
			, at the time of h is dea	
Third—That said deceden				
				perty of the probable value of
\$ 600.00 , divid				
1. Household Goods,	\$	2,	Wearing Apparel,	\$
3. Stock,	\$	4.	Notes, Bonds, etc.,	8
5. Wisoellanechis,	\$ 500,00	6.	Salary due	\$ 100.00
That said estate included re	eal estate of the estima	ted and probable	value of \$	consisting
principally of lands in the Coun follows, to-wit:				
1. Homestead in	Stearns	Con	unty, Minnesota, as foli	lows:
A. City Property	None			

Rural Property None Acres unimproved land \$ Fifth—That the probable amount of the debts of decedent is \$ 1000,00 consisting of funeral expenses and miscellaneous debts

(Give Area)

(Give Area)

(ar)

B. Rural Property

A. City Property

City Property

2. Real Estate other than Homestead:

None

None

None

Lots without Buildings \$

Lots with Buildings

Sixth-That the names, ages, relationship, and addresses of the heirs at law of said decedent are as follows, to-wit:

	NAME		AGE	RELATIONSHIP	POST OFFICE ADDRESS
Karen J. G	erwing		8	Daughter	c/o Mrs. Lyle Hansen Ris. M. A. Little Falls, Minn. c/o Mrs. Lyle Hansen
Thomas C. (		0	7	Son	c/o Ers. Lyle Hansen Rts. 5 / Little Falls, Kinn c/o Ers. Lyle Hansen
Jane M. Ce			5	Daughter	c/o Mrs. lyls Hansen Ets. # 4, Little Eslls, Minn
SANT NA. MY	NAME.	and the second			
*)					
	STATE THE STATE OF THE STATE OF		(3) (4) (4) (4) (4) (7) (7)		
			transcontaine.		
			MARIAN AND AND AND		
			111/11/10/11/11/11/11/11/11/11/11/11/11/		
110	111111111111111111111111111111111111111				
Seventh-	That Arms	11a M. W	oleh		, whose Post O
droce is H	F. D. # 3.	Pierz, M	innesota.		
a suitable ar	nd competent pe	rson to adm	inister the s	eaid estate, and is lawfu	ully entitled thereto to be appointed
	administrat	rix		********	of said decedent be granted by the Court,
ng duly swo	has read said	s, that	h e is to	he person who makes the e contents thereof, and th	foregoing petition in the above entitled material the same is true of her own knowless to those matters.
cept as to th true.	ose matters ther	rein stated o	n informati		as to those matters
	ed and sworn to	before me, t	his 15th	Armella M.	ulla M. Wolch Petition
Subscrib				ormella r.	MOTOTI T CONTRACTOR
Subscrib	November		, 1	9.62	
ay of	November			9.62	
ay of	November Collon	.Name of the second		9.62 vic.	
ay of Signal O. Si	November Collon		Notary Pub County, 1	g 62. dic. Minn.	
ay of Signal O. Si	November C 5 1 Tein Stearns		Notary Pub County, 1	g 62. dic. Minn.	
ay of Signal O. Si	November C 5 1 Tein Stearns		Notary Pub County, 1	9 62. Minn. 967.	
loyd O. Si	November (C) to 1 tein Stearns on expires	anuary 2	Notary Pub County, 1	9 62. Minn. 967.	
loyd O. Si	November (C) to 1 tein Stearns on expires		Notary Pub County, 1	9 62. Minn. 967.	
ay of loyd O. Si	November (C) to 1 tein Stearns on expires	Decedent.	Notary Pub County, 1	9 62. Minn. 967.	
ay of loyd O. Si	November (C) to 1 tein Stearns on expires	Decedent.	Notary Pub County, 1	9 62. Minn. 967.	otices in said estate  of neuropaper)  to the day of  6th day of
ay of Loyd O. Si	November (C) to 1 tein Stearns on expires	Gerwing Decedent.	Notary Pub County, 1	of Newspaper	the notices in said estate  n the  The sour name bere)  16th day of  rember , 1962
ay of loyd O. Si	November (C) to 1 tein Stearns on expires	A. Cerwing Decedent.	Notary Pub County, 1	for Administration  ion of Newspaper  ion of Newspaper	the notices in said estate  n the  The sour name bere)  16th day of  rember , 1962
ay of Minnebota,	PROBATE COURT  Stearns  on expires of the Estate of	A. Cerwing Decedent.	Notary Pub County, 1	for Administration  ion of Newspaper  ion of Newspaper	the notices in said estate  n the  The sour name bere)  16th day of  rember , 1962
ay of Loyd O. St	November  Co Ab L  Tein  Stearns  on expires	Gerwing Decedent.	Notary Pub County, 1	of Newspaper	ves in said estate  Solver  Solver  Solver  In day of  1962

STATE OF MINNESOTA COUNTY OF STEARNS

PROBATE COURT

File No. 19.473
RE ESTATE of Rolland A. Gerwing, Decedent.

IT IS ORDERED that the petition for general administration filed herein be heard on Friday, December 14th, 1962, at

9 o'clock A.M. by this court in the Court House in St. Cloud. Minn. IT JS ORDERED that creditors of decedent file their claims in this court within four months from the date hereof and that said claims be heard on Friday, March 22nd, 1963, at 9 o'clock A.M. by this court in the Court House in St. Cloud, Minn.
Dated this 16th day of November, 1962.

(SEAL)

JOHN LANG Probate Judge.

LLOYD O. STEIN, Attorney.

Publish; Nov. 21, 28, Dec. 5, 1962,

STATE OF MINNESOTA, COUNTY OF STEARNS 88.
Wilfred F. Miller being duly sworn on oath says
that he is, and during all times herein stated has been, the . BOOKKEEDER
of the Times Publishing Company, the publisher of the newspape known as The St. Cloud Daily Times and has full knowledge of the facts hereinafter stated.
That for more than one year prior to the publication therein of the Order for Hearing.
on. General Administration
hereinafter describe said newspaper was printed and published in the City of St. Cloud, in the County of Stearns, State of Minnesota, daily except Sundays and holidays: that during all said time said newspaper has been printe in the English language from its known office of publication within the City of St. Cloud from which is purports to be issued as above stated and in newspaper format and in column and sheet form equivalen in space to at least 450 running inches of single column, two inches wide; has been issued daily except Sundays and holidays from a known office established in said place of publication and employing skille workmen and the necessary material for preparing and printing the same; that the press work on the part of the newspaper devoted to local news of interest to the community it purports to serve has been done in its known office of publication; that during all said time in its makeup not less than twenty-five per cent of its news columns have been devoted to local news of interest to the community it purports serve; that during all said time it has not wholly duplicated any other publication, and has not bee entirely made up of patents, plate matter and advertisements; has been circulated in and near its said place of publication to the extent of at least two hundred and forty (240) copies regularly delivered to paying subscribers and has entry as second class matter in its local postoffice; and that there has been file in the office of the County Additor of Stearns County, Minnesots, the affidavit of a person havin, knowledge of the facts, showing the name and location of said newspaper and the existance of the conditions constituting its qualifications as a legal newspaper.
hereto attached was cut from the columns of said newspaper, and was printed and published therein is
the English language, once each week, for Three successive weeks; that it was first so publishes on Wednesday the 21st day of November. 19 62 and thereafter on Wednesday of each week to and including the 5th day of 1862;
and that the following is a printed copy of the lower case alphabet from A to Z, both inclusive, and hereby acknowledged as being the size and kind of type used in the composition and publication of said toolice, to-wit:
abcdefghijklmnopqrstuvwxyz
Thilful & Miller
Subscribed and sworn to before me this 5th day of December 1962  Notary Public, Steams County, Minnesota.
My Commission evolves Sept. 29th 1668

# PRINTER'S Affidavit of Publication

OF

### THE ST. CLOUD DAILY TIMES

Of Order for Hearing on	
General Administration	
***************************************	
Estate.of. Rolland A. Gerwing.	
Decedent	

OF December A.D. 1962
Roselyn Keekhare

County of Stearns

(Court Seal)

## IN PROBATE COURT,

IN THE MATTER OF THE ESTATE OF	Order Granting Administration
Rolland A. Gerwing, Decedent.	Order Granting Administration
The petition of Armella M. Wolch	
administration upon said estate be granted to Armella M.	Wolch
came duly on for hearing at a	Special Term of this Court, held on the
14th day of December	1962. Said petitioner appeared
in person and by Attorney, Lloyd O. Ste	ein
and no one appeared in opposition.	
The Court having duly considered said petition and the evic	lence adduced in support thereof, finds as follows:
First: That notice of said hearing has been given and serve	
herein in the St. Cloud Daily Times	
as by law and the order of this Court provided.	
Second: That the said decedent died intestate on the 7t	h day of November 1962
	Cloud
at the time of h 18 death and left estate within the County of	Stearns
and State of Minnesota, to be administered upon.	
Fourth: That Armella M. Wolch	is by law entitled, a suitable and
competent person, to administer upon said estate.	
Therefore, It is ordered that said petition be granted an	d Armella M. Wolch
be and hereby is appointed Administratrix	of the estate of said decedent, and
that letters of administration issue to her upon	ner filing the
oath by law required and a bond in this Court in the penal man	of One Thousand and no/100
	Dollars, with sureties to be approved by the Judge of thi
Court conditioned according to law.	
	By the Court,
(2)	John Lans
Dated December 14th, 19 62	Judge of Probate

County of Stearns

## Probate Court,

In the Matter of the Estate of

Rolland A. Gerwing,

Decedent.

# Order Granting Administration

age	Recorded in Book.	Decmeber	Filed the
		Decmeber	14th
	of order	1962	day (

Topely The Mulge hos Probate

No. 3542\*

0038 2254

Stearns County of .

IN PROBATE COURT

In the Matter of the Estate of

Rolland A. Gerwing,

LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION

Decedent.

Decedent died on November 7th, 1962

Armella M. Wolch

administratrix

having filed in this Court his bond and oath to act as administrator of said estate, as by law provided;

Now therefore, the said Armella M. Wolch

administratrix is hereby appointed administrator of the estate of Holland A. Gerwing,

decedent, with full powers and duties as follows:

First. To take possession of all the real and personal estate of the decedent which shall not be set aside for the surviving spouse or children of decedent and to collect all debts and claims due to said decedent.

Second. To receive the rents and profits of the real estate until the estate is settled or until delivered over by an order of the Probate Court to the heirs or persons thereunto entitled.

Third. To keep in tenantable repair all houses, buildings and fixtures of said real estate which may be under his control, and to pay all taxes legally levied on said real estate.

Fourth. To maintain any necessary action for the possession of said real estate or quieting title to the same.

Fifth. Within one month hereafter to make and return a verified inventory and appraisement of all the real and personal estate of decedent which shall have come to his possession or knowledge.

Sixth. To pay the funeral expenses, and expenses of the last sickness and all just debts of said decedent that shall be proved and allowed herein, to settle and compound the same, and to make defense against any claims that are not just and proper to be allowed.

Seventh. To obey all orders of the Court herein and settle for and account for the property of the decedent within the time prescribed by the Court.

Dated January 17th , 1963

By the Court,

Judge of Probate.

fo flop

IN PROBATE COURT

. 61 . U . A

stoaanni 🤼 do atste

	100		Mari	000
10	n	nu	m	C
	3.53			W

siyı WITNESS, My hand and the seal of said Court, at of said original, and the whole thereof. tration in the matter therein entitled, now remaining of record in my office, and that the same is a true and correct copy aforesaid, do hereby certify that I have compared the within and foregoing paper writing with the original Letters of Adminis-, Judge of the Probate Court, in and for said County, and State I

Judge of Probate.

LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION

recorded in Book 70

of Letters

Clerk-Judge/of Probate.

No. 3517\*

January

Filed this

17th

day of

Rolland A. Gerwing,

In the Matter of the Estate of

IN PROBATE COURT

#### CERTIFIED COPY OF POWER OF ATTORNEY

Original on File at Home Office of Company. See Certification.

FIDELITY AND SURETY DEPARTMENT ST. PAUL
FIRE and MARINE

Finsurance Company

HOME OFFICE, ST. PAUL, MINNESOTA

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That the St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Minnesota, and having its principal office in the City of Saint Paul, Minnesota, does hereby constitute and appoint

Harvid C. Christiansen

St. Paul, Minnesota

its true and lawful attorney(s)-in-fact to execute, seal and deliver for and on its behalf as surety, any and all bonds and undertakings, recognizances, contracts of indemnity and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof, which are or may be allowed, required or permitted by law, statute, rule, regulation, contract or otherwise, and the execution of such instrument(s) in pursuance of these presents, shall be binding upon the said St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company, as fully and amply, to all intents and purposes, as if the same had been duly executed and acknowledged by its regularly elected officers at its principal office.

This Power of Attorney is executed, and may be certifed to and may be revoked, pursuant to and by authority of Article V.—Section 8, of the By-Laws adopted by the Board of Directors of the St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company at a meeting called and held on the 17th day of January, 1952, of which the following is a true transcript of said Section 8:

"The President or any Vice President, Resident Vice President, Secretary or Resident Secretary, shall have power and authority

- (1) To appoint Attorneys-in-fact, and to authorize them to execute on behalf of the Company, and attach the Seal of the Company thereto, bonds and undertakings, recognizances, contracts of indemnity and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof, and
- (2) To appoint Special Attorneys-in-fact, who are hereby authorized to certify to copies of any power-of-attorney issued in pursuance of this section and/or any of the By-Laws of the Company, and
  - (3) To remove, at any time, any such Attorney-in-fact or Special Attorney-in-fact and revoke the authority given him."

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, the St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company has caused this

instrument to be signed and its corporate seal to be affixed by its authorized officer, this

A. D. 196 O

ST. PAUL FIRE AND MARINE INSURANCE COMPANY

STATE OF MINNESOTA
County of Ramsey

September

day of

Vice President.

On this 28th day of September 196 0, before me came the individual who executed the preceding instrument, to me personally known, and, being by me duly sworn, said that he is the therein described and authorized officer of the St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company; that the seal affixed to said instrument is the Corporate Seal of said Company; that the said Corporate Seal and his signature were duly affixed by order of the Board of Directors of said Company.



IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my Official Seal, at the City of Saint Paul, Minnesota, the day and year first above written.

C. L. Jaeger

C. L. JAEGER

Notary Public, Ramsey County, Minn. My Commission Expires June 2, 1967.

#### CERTIFICATION

I, the undersigned, a Special Attorney-in-fact of the St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company, duly appointed pursuant to and by authority of the By-Laws of said Company, do hereby certify that I have compared the foregoing copy of the Power of Attorney and affidavir, and the copy of the Section of the By-Laws of said Company as set forth in said Power of Attorney, with the ORIGINALS ON FILE IN THE HOME OFFICE OF SAID COMPANY, and that the same are correct transcripts thereof, and of the whole of the said originals, and that the said Power of Attorney has not been revoked and is now in full force and effect.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand this

18th day of

December

196 2

\*Unlimited as to character and amount. 10870 Ed. 1-86 R. A. Petricka Special Attorney-in-fact. County of Stearns

IN THE MATTER OF THE ESTATE

BOND

· Pro. es

Rolland A. Gerwing	
Know All Men by These Presents, That we	Armella M. Wolch
and St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company, a con holding the certificate of the Insurance Commissioner of	, as principal reporation organized under the laws of the State of Minnesota, a the State of Minnesota showing that it is authorized to contra
	rety, are held and firmly bound unto
Tohan T	, as Judge of Probate of the County
Dollars, lawful money of the United States, to be paid to	e sum of ONE THOUSAND AND NO/100 (\$1,000. said Judge of Probate, or his successor in office; for which pack of our heirs, executors, administrators, successors, and assign
The Condition of This Obligation is Such, That	if the above bounden Armella M. Wolch
	, who has been appointed repr
sentative of the estate of the above named, Rol	Lland A. Gerwing shall well an
faithfully discharge all the duties of her trust a ligation shall be void; otherwise it shall remain in full fo	s representativeof said estate according to law, then this or ree and virtue.
In Witness Whereof, Said principal ha s here	unto affixed her hand and seal
and the said surety has caused these presents to be signed.	by its Attorney-in-Fact
and its corporat	e seal to be hereto attached by authority of its Board of Director
	December , 19 62.
Signed, Scaled and Delivered in Presence of  Wilfred B. Schemer  Done	O asmella M. Wolch (Seal
Hetheren Soute	ST. BAUL FIRE AND MARINE INSURANCE COMPANY  Barold C. Christiansen, Attorney-in-fact.
ACKNOWLEDG	MENT OF PRINCIPAL
State of Minnesota,	
County of Merrison	\$ 55.
On this 39 day of	December 1962, before me personally
appeared armella St	1. Wolch to me well know

that she executed the same for the uses and purposes herein expressed as Res free act and deed.

My Commission Expires 11522 7:62 201 Ed 4:56

ARe

....acknowledged

#### ACKNOWLEDGMENT OF SURETY

State of Minnesota,	} ss.		
County of RAMSEY	) December		60 15
			19 62, before me appea
duly sworn, did say that helshe is COMPANY, a corporation; that and that said instrument was executed and the said attorney-in-fact acknown.	the seal affixed to the foregoing ted in behalf of said corporation	AUL FIRE ANI instrument is the co by himther, by auth	O MARINE INSURAN prporate seal of said corporal hority of its Board of Direct
			20112
G. J. EGGUN Notary Pub My Commission Expires My Commis	Ramsey County, Minn.	., 19	County, Minnes
	APPROVAL		
I hereby approve the within bo	nd and the surety thereon, this	11	7th day
	, 19 63 ,		
The state of the s		GR.	0-4
		Oxa	Probate Judge
	OATH OF REPRESEN	NTATIVE	()
State of Minnesota,	)		
County of Morris +	\mathref{n}.		
I. Climal		Zak	
37	and the committee of th	terrettener Eterre resumente	
do swear that I will faithfully and j			1 4
(delmini)	liota	of the	CAlake
of 1	he above named QCC	and the	wany
to the best of my ability and according	o to law, so help me God.		17
		0 0	1 . 00
	9	- amella	M. Watch
Subscribed and sworn to before me th	is 29		
day of Decembe	1962		
Marita	Aria E Q		
Name of States	0 - 0 - 10 - 1		
Notary Public,	County, Minnesota.		
My Commission Expires	-30, 1969		
J			
10	iive	day of and said	bate
división	nta	and	of Probate
ota JRT JRT	ORM		of Po
Minnes Tas  Collaboration ( Guldu	epr KA	hz 63	180
Min Min rrds	h of Represe	17th 19	13
State of Minnesota.  PROBATE COURT  BROBATE COURT  Colland A. Gerwing, Decedent.		led the January recorded in Book	lerk
S S S	nd Oat	ary din	The state of the s
Stat PRC PRC	Pue	ited the Januar I recorded i	s, page
the the		2 00 2	2 4 4

	State of Minnesota,	1	000
County of	Stearns	1	00

#### IN PROBATE COURT

IN THE MATTER OF THE ESTATE OF

Rolland A. Gerwing

Order Appointing Appraisers

On all the files, records, and proceedings in said estate

It is ordered that Frank Nagel

Herman Tschida

be and they are hereby appointed appraisers, to appraise upon oath the estate of the said decedent according to law.

Decedent.

Dated this

14th day of December

. 1962

(PROBATE COURT SEAL)

## IN PROBATE COURT

IN THE MATTER OF THE ESTATE OF

Holland A. Gerwing,

Decedent.

Order Appointing Appraisers

Filed December 14th , 1962

To selyn Kurhouse

Probate Dudge Clerk.

No. 357934\*

County of Stearns

IN PROBATE COURT

File No. 19,473

IN THE MATTER OF THE ESTATE OF

Rolland A. Gerwing

INVENTORY AND APPRAISAL

Date of Death November 7, , 1962

OATH OF APPRAISERS

Decedent

### State of Minnesota,

County of Stearns

I. Frank Nagel

Rolland A. Gerwing

..., do solemnly swear that I will honestly, faithfully and

impartially perform all the duties of the office and trust which I now assume as appraiser of the estate of

, decedent to the best of my ability, So Help Me God.

Subscribed and sworn to before me this ceember, 1962 Notary Public, Wickish County, Minn. My commission expires Jon, 30

Frank 1) Frank Nagel

INVENTORY AND APPRAISAL

The undersigned representative ... of the estate of the above named decedent, represent 3 and show 5 to the court-

That the following is a true and correct inventory of all the property of the above named estate, both real and personal, which has come into her possession and of which she has after diligent search and inquiry concerning the same, classified as follows, to-wit:

#### CLASS I-Real Estate:

(give acreage)

(SEAL)

(a) The homestead of decedent, being in the County of , State of Minnesota, consisting ....acres in area described as follows, to-wit:

Specify Encumbrances and Respective Amounts Net Value Over Encumbrances

NONE

(b) All other real estate of decedent being in the County ....., State of Minnesota, of ... described as follows, to-wit:\_

NONE

FORWARDED

	Specify Encumbrances and Respective Amounts	Net Value Over Encumbrances
Brought Forward	\$	\$
Total Net Value of Real Estate		\$
CLASS II—Furniture and Household Goods:	Contract to the second	
No value	8	\$
marity and the second		
Total Value of Furniture and Household Goods CLASS III—Wearing Apparel		\$
	\$	\$
No value		
		Process of the second
Total Value of Wearing Apparel		8
CLASS IV—Corporation Stock		
None	\$	\$
		100000000000000000000000000000000000000
		central (consequence)
Authorities and the control of the c		

CLASS V—Mortgages, Bonds, Notes and other Writt  (Here list any written obligations of any kind due and owning decedent, with interest rate and maturity, also book and page of record of Mortgages)	Interest to Date of Death	Principal	Appraised Val of Principal
None	\$	\$	& Interest
		- C. S. S.	
Total Value of Mortgages, Bonds, Notes, etc. CLASS VI—All other Personal Property:			8
(Here list Cash, Book Accounts, Annuities, Farm Crops, Machinery, etc.)	Specify Endand Respecti	rumbrances	Net Value
957 Ford Automobile	\$ 500.00	ve Amounts	Over Encumbrance
	,,,,,,		
0 + 011 0 - 00			
Actual Value 35000			none
		1111	
Total Value of All Other Personal Property			8 Mon
The total value of all the real entate of decident	Y		
The total value of all the real estate of decedent, as valued by the total value of all the personal property of decedent, as valued by the total value of the va	ed by the appraisers	harain in	s me
The total value of the entire estate of decedent, as valued by the Respectfully submitted,	appraisers herein, i	8	8 cars
		la M. Le	oleh
W.L.III	ella M. Wolch		

#### VERIFICATION

The Probate Count of Stearns  Reland A Gerwing  Relate of Affininesota, being and every of the estate of the decelent that has come to here.  Representative of the estate of the decelent that has come to here.  Subscribed and sworn to before me this covered inventory of all of the estate of the decelent that has come to here.  Subscribed and sworn to before me this covered in the probate County, Minn.  Representative of Alimnesota, here is a true of the estate of the decelent that has come to here.  Representative of the estate of the decelent that has come to here.  Subscribed and sworn to before me this covered in the probate County, Minn.  Representative of the estate of the decelent that has come to here.  Representative of the estate of the decelent that has come to here.  Representative of the estate of the decelent that has come to here.  Representative of the estate of the decelent that has come to here.  Representative of the estate of the decelent that has come to here.  Representative of the estate of the true of the estate o		of Minnesota,	} 88.	Armella M	. Wolch	
and the foregoing insentory subscribed by her and know & the contents thereof and that the same is a true and correct inventory of all of the estate of the decedent that has come to her possession or knowledge.  Subscribed and secorn to before me this and the same is a true possession or knowledge.  Subscribed and secorn to before me this add to the same that has come to her possession or knowledge.  Armella M. Wolch  Representative  CERTIFICATE OF APPRAISERS  State of Minnesota,  County, Minn.  County of Statisty Norrison  We, the undersigned appraisers, duly appointed by the Probate Court of Stearns  County, Minnesota, to appraise the estate of the inventory of said estate and the property therein described the inventory of said estate and the reso annexed, hereby certify and return, that we have carefully examined and considered the inventory of said estate and the property therein described, and have faithfully and impartially and to the best of our knowledge and ability, appraised the said property, and set down opposite each item thereof in figures the value thereof in money, and have footed up by itself the amount and realue of each class of said property, and of the whole of said estate.  Dated this 7 9 Me day of Stearns Tachida Appraisers  LEXECUTED HERMAL Tachida  And Appraisers	eina dulu sworn, c	m oath say s that s	he is the re	presentative of the	estate above specifie	i; that she8 ha 3
Subscribed and sworn to before me this Subscribed and sword subscribed the Notary Public, Subscribed the State of Alinnesota, Subscribed the State of Alinnesota, Subscribed the Subscribed by Island and hereto annexed, hereby certify and return, that we have carefully examined and considered by sword said estate delivered to us by the representative of said estate and the property therein described, and have faithfully and impartially and to the best of our knowledge and ability, appraised the said property, and set down opposite each item thereof in figures the ralue thereof in money, and have footed up by itself the amount and sealue of each class of said property, and of the whole of said estate.  Dated this 27 Me day of Subscribed the said property, and of the whole of said estate.  Dated this 27 Me day of Subscribed the said property the amount and sealue of each class of said property, and of the whole of said estate.  Dated this 27 Me day of Subscribed the said state.  Dated this 27 Me day of Subscribed the said state.  Dated this 27 Me day of Subscribed the said state.  Dated this 27 Me day of Subscribed the said state.						
Subscribed and sworn to before me this day of Sc. 2						
Notary Public, Towner County, Minn.  Representative  County of State of Alinnesota,  Rolland A. Gerwing  Rolland A. Gerwing  Rolland and impartially and to the best of our knowledge and ability, appraised the said property, and set down opposite each item thereof in figures the value thereof in money, and have footed up by itself the amount and sailue of each class of said property, and of the whole of said estate.  Dated this. The A. D. 196 The A. D. 19						
COUNTY of Strate of Minnesota,  County of Strate Norrison  We, the undersigned appraisers, duly appointed by the Probate Court of Stearns  County, Minnesota, to appraise the estate of Rolland A. Gerwing  Out prescribed by law and hereto annexed, hereby certify and return, that we have carefully examined and considered the inventory of said estate delivered to us by the representative of said estate and the property therein described, and have faithfully and impartially and to the best of our knowledge and ability, appraised the said property, and set down opposite each item thereof in figures the value thereof in money, and have footed up by itself the amount and value of each class of said property, and of the whole of said estate.  Dated this 29 Me day of Prank Nages  Prank Nages  Frank Nages  Frank Nages  LEXIMALIAN Herman Tachida Appraisers	29 day of	Recember. A.	D. 19 (02)	Armefia M. Wold	la M. L	Joleh _
County of State of Minnesota,  County of State Norrison  We, the undersigned appraisers, duly appointed by the Probate Court of Stearns  County, Minnesota, to appraise the estate of Rolland A. Gerwing  Rolland A. Gerwing  One prescribed by law and hereto annexed, hereby certify and return, that we have carefully examined and considered the inventory of said estate delivered to us by the representative of said estate and the property therein described, and have faithfully and impartially and to the best of our knowledge and ability, appraised the said property, and set down opposite each item thereof in figures the value thereof in money, and have footed up by itself the amount and value of each class of said property, and of the whole of said estate.  Dated this 29 The day of Trank Nagel  Frank Nagel  Frank Nagel  LEXIMICAL SECURITY TRACKSCOULDS HERMAN Appraisers	Votary Public,	Morrison Con	unty, Minn.		R	epresentative
County of State of Minnesota,  County of Starns	Wy commission e.					
County of Stearns County, Minnesota, to appraisers, duly appointed by the Probate Court of Stearns County, Minnesota, to appraise the estate of Rolland A.Gerwing , Decedent, having first duly taken and subscribed the other inventory of said estate delivered to us by the representative of said estate and the property therein described, and have faithfully and impartially and to the best of our knowledge and ability, appraised the said property, and set down opposite each item thereof in figures the value thereof in money, and have footed up by itself the amount and sealue of each class of said property, and of the whole of said estate.  Dated this 27 M day of Frank Nagel		CER	CTIFICATE C	F APPRAISERS		
The Probate Court of Stearns County, Minnesota, to appraise the estate of Rolland A. Gerwing Probate County, Minnesota, to appraise the estate of Rolland A. Gerwing Proceeding Decedent, having first duly taken and subscribed the ooth prescribed by law and hereto annexed, hereby certify and return, that we have carefully examined and considered the inventory of said estate and the property therein described, and have faithfully and impartially and to the best of our knowledge and ability, appraised the said property, and set down opposite each item thereof in figures the value thereof in money, and have footed up by itself the amount and value of each class of said property, and of the whole of said estate.  Dated this 7 The day of Prank Nagel  TEXEXPEXABLITIES Herman Tachida Appraisers  A. D. 194 The Prank Nagel  TEXEXPEXABLITIES HERMAN Tachida Appraisers	The second of th					
Rolland A. Gerwing Decedent, having first duly taken and subscribed the oath prescribed by law and hereto annexed, hereby certify and return, that we have carefully examined and considered the inventory of said estate delivered to us by the representative of said estate and the property therein described, and have faithfully and impartially and to the best of our knowledge and ability, appraised the said property, and set down opposite each item thereof in figures the value thereof in money, and have footed up by itself the amount and value of each class of said property, and of the whole of said estate.  Dated this 29 The day of Frank Nagel  Frank Nagel  Leven Herman Tachida Appraisers  Attachida  Appraisers						
Illuncation of the inventory of said estate delivered to us by the representative of said estate and the property therein described, and have faithfully and impartially and to the best of our knowledge and ability, appraised the said property, and set down opposite each item thereof in figures the value thereof in money, and have footed up by itself the amount and value of each class of said property, and of the whole of said estate.  Dated this 29 M A. D. 196 Z  Transfer Mage 1  Transfer Mage 2  Frank Nage 1  Frank Nage 1  Frank Nage 1  Frank Nage 2  Frank Nage 1  Frank Nage 3  Frank Nage 4  Fran	the Probate Court	of. Stearns		County	, Minnesota, to app	oraise the estate of
the inventory of said estate delivered to us by the representative of said estate and the property therein described, and have faithfully and impartially and to the best of our knowledge and ability, appraised the said property, and set down opposite each item thereof in figures the value thereof in money, and have footed up by itself the amount and value of each class of said property, and of the whole of said estate.  Dated this 2 9 10 196 2  Prank Nagel  TENEMENTALINES HERMAN TECHNOLOGY		A.Gerwing	*************	, Decedent, having	g first duly taken a	nd subscribed the
COURT THE ESTATE OF FORWARD AND TREE STATE OF FORWARD AND TREE STATE OF FORWARD AND TREE STATE OF S. The Language And Minnesola  S. S. The May and Minnesola  S. S. The May of Courty, Minnesola  S. S. The May of Courty, Minnesola  S. S. The May of Courty Attorney  Attorney  Attorney	down opposite eac value of each class	ch item thereof in figures of said property, and of	the value there the whole of said	of in money, and ha destate. Le	ve footed up by itse	, A. D. 19\$ Z
linnesota,  COURT  COURT  THE ESTATE OF FETWING, FETWING,  A D. 19 G3  Attorney				Frank Nagel	ur enag	
linnesota,  COURT  COURT  THE ESTATE OF FETWING, FETWING,  A D. 19 G3  Attorney				TAXBAKEX XECOM	Merman Tachi	da Appraisers
linnegota,  COURT  THE ESTATE OF FERWING,  Berwing,  Berwing,  A Appraisa  S  S  S  S  A  A  A  A  A  A  A  A  A						in p p and i
linnegota,  COURT  THE ESTATE OF FERWING,  Berwing,  Berwing,  A Appraisa  S  S  S  S  A  A  A  A  A  A  A  A  A						
linnegota,  COURT  THE ESTATE OF FERWING,  Berwing,  Berwing,  A Appraisa  S  S  S  S  A  A  A  A  A  A  A  A  A						
linnegota,  COURT  THE ESTATE OF FERWING,  Berwing,  Berwing,  A Appraisa  S  S  S  S  A  A  A  A  A  A  A  A  A						
linnegota,  COURT  THE ESTATE OF FERWING,  Berwing,  Berwing,  A Appraisa  S  S  S  S  A  A  A  A  A  A  A  A  A						~
State of Alimnesota  state of Alimnesota  PROBATE COURT  N THE MATTER OF THE ESTATE  Rolland A. Gerwing,  Rolland A. Gerwing,  Rolland - \$  al Real Estate - \$  al Appraisal - \$  al Appraisal - \$  Is  Deputy-Treasur  County, Minne  Tiled this  January  Probate 14994  Atto		OF lent	sal	y and day	er of sota day o	2 200
State of Alimnes  state of Alimnes  nty of Stearns  PROBATE COU  N THE MATTER OF THE EST  Rolland A. Gerwing  al Real Estate \$  al Real Estate \$  al Appraisal \$  al Appraisal \$  County, I  January 25th  Probate III	ota	RT ATE	rai	s s 15	finna	A W
State of Alim why of Stearns PROBATE CO PROBATE CO NTHE MATTER OF THE Rolland A. Gery al Real Estate i al Real Estate i al Appraisal i	пев	OOU.	ddy	n im d thii	uty, A	149
State of A  State of A  PROBATE  N THE MATTER OI  NOTHE MATTER OI  NOTHE MATTER OI  NOTHE MATTER OI  NOTHE MATTER OI  NOTHER MATTER OI  NO	imi	S HH	d A	withi	Count 25t	obate
Fue No  State of  PROBA  PROBA  N THE MATT  Rolland A  Rolland A  Real Estate al Real Estate al Appraisal Due service of raisal is herel January	19	TE BR OIL	an	the ny ad	D	
Full Approximate of Approximation is a serving and Approximation of Approx	of of	ВВА	or of	isal ce of hereb	200	
Trile Prile		2 2 2	N E E	8 4 8	185 6	3 7
	rate atte	1 a E	nt	ppr ser	d th	3

#### STATE OF MINNESOTA DEPARTMENT OF TAXATION INHERITANCE AND GIFT TAX DIVISION

St. Paul I, Minnesota

## State of Minnesota,

County of Stearns

#### INHERITANCE TAX RETURN

Decedent Rolland A. Germing Date of Death November 7, 1962

The undersigned hereby returns information concerning the decedent and concerning all transfers of property by the decedent or by reason of his death which may be subject to inheritance tax as defined by M. S. A., Chapter 291.

#### GENERAL INFORMATION

St. Cloud, Decedent's residence at date of death, 1509 st. Place of death Center City, Minn. Birthdate July 26, 1926 Place of birth Pierz, Minnesota Business or occupation Laborer (4) The name, relationship to decedent and birthplace of spouse, children, or issue of deceased children of decedent, is as follows: (Do not answer if information appears on petition for probate.) RELATIONSHIP DATE OF BIRTH NAME (6) Did decedent have access to a safe deposit box or other place of safekeeping at the time of his death?...No A. Name and address of bank or other depositary..... Did the undersigned person or persons filing return make diligent and careful search for property of every kind left by decedent and for information as to any transfer of a material portion of decedent's property during his lifetime without an adequate and full consideration in money or money's worth?.....Yes... (8) Will there be Minnesota probate proceedings? Yes. (9) Do any of the surviving joint tenants in Schedule I claim that they furnished adequate and full consideration or any portion thereof in money or money's worth toward purchase or acquisition of the joint property?\_\_ Was any of the property held by decedent and others as joint tenants acquired by them by gift or inheritance from a third person? Give details of such claims in Schedule I or by separate affidavits.

#### INSTRUCTIONS

- STATUTES: The inheritance tax law appears in M. S. A., Chapter 291. Taxable transfers are defined in M. S. A. 291.01. Filing an inheritance tax return is required by M. S. A. 291.12. Amendments were adopted by Laws of Minnesota 1943, Chapter 504, Section 6, Sub. 2.
- USE AND PROCEDURE: This return will be used in all estates to report all transfers from deceased persons to heirs or beneficiaries which are not included in the inventory in a Minnesota probate proceeding.
  - A. If there is a Minnesota probate proceeding (general administration, special administration, summary distribution, or petition for decree of descent), the return will be filed with probate court. If a tax may be due, or if a wafver of inheritance tax lien from the commissioner is needed, prepare the return in duplicate.
  - B. If there is no Minnesota probate proceeding, the return must be filed directly with the Department of Taxatlon, Inheritance and Gift Tax Division, 221 State Office Building, St. Paul 1, Minn.
  - C. If it is claimed that decedent was not a resident of Minnesota, an Affidavit of Non-Residence (Form D. of T. EG 1019) must be filed with this return. In such case, this return will disclose the dotail of transfers of property having situs in Minnesota, and the total value of transfers in each class of property having situs elsewhere.
- DETERMINATION OF TAX: The court will determine the tax upon property included in the probate proceeding. The department will determine the tax upon the transfers disclosed in the return.
- 4. The representative of the estate or other person succuting the return is childed to report all transfers which may be subject to tax. Each schedule of the return is to be construed as a question which must be answered by describing the transfers or by stating that there were none of this class, if such is the case,
- Satisfaction or waiver of inheritance tax lien upon the transfer of joint tenancy property can be obtained from the Department of Taxaijon by use of the Affidavit of Survivorship, Joint Tenancy or Remainderman, D. of T. EG 1018, which may be purchased from a legal stationer.
- If space in any schedule is insufficient, additional schedules in like form may be attached.
- The value of all properties transferred and reported herein is the full and fair market value on date of death.

COMMISSIONER OF TAXATION Director, Inheritance and Gift Tax Division

#### SCHEDULE I - PROPERTY HELD IN JOINT TENANCY

All property of whatever kind, whether real estate, personal property, bank accounts, U. S. Savings Bonds, etc., in which the decedent held an interest at the time of his death as a joint tenant or as co-owner with right of survivorship, must be disclosed in this schedule.

Claims of consideration furnished by the survivor, or claims of creation of the joint tenancy by gift or inheritance must be stated in an affidavit giving verifiable details showing the source, nature, amount and

proportion of the survivors contribution. Exhibits submitted to prove claim will be returned upon request. The homestead of decedent, it included in any of the schedules, must be identified before the exemption in favor of spouse or minor or dependent children can be allowed. Excess homestead area, if any, must be separately described and valued.

Please group all properties transferred to each surviving joint tenant.

Date of Transfer to Joint Tenancy	Description of Property (Legal description of Land; Street Address of City Realty; Acreage of Rural Land). Specify Liens, if any	Surviving Joint Tenant Give Name and Relationship to Decedent	Assessor's Full and True Value of Realty Unit Value of Securities On Date of Death	Gross Marke Value of Whol Property
6-21-41 7-5-42	Lot 1, blk. 1, Lief's Add. to St. Paul, Ramsey Co., Minn., 6000 Montclair Rd. St. Paul. Homestead. Mortgage, § 1,000,00 100 shares General Motors Co., common \$100 par Certificate No. 1392816	Mary Doe, wife  John Doe, son	\$2,455.00 N. Y. S. E. 7534	\$4,000.00 \$7,550.00
	None			***************************************
				-
		al (Col. 5.) s liens (Col. 2.)		

Net -

Report all life and accident insurance proceeds payable on the death of the decedent to named beneficiaries.

This schedule should not include contracts reportable in Schedule III.

Date Taken	Description of Policy (Name of Company,	Amount Paid or Payable at Death	Beneficiary and Relationship to	If contract issued prior to 7-15-37 Did Decedent on 7-15-37 have right to:	
Out	No. of Polley)	(Show Post Mortom Dividends Separately)	Decedent	1. Change Beneficiary?	2. Cash Surrender Value
	Nn				
957	Straight life U. S. Federal Employees Insurance National Service Life Ins.	\$4000.00	Karen J. Gerwing, Thomas C. Gerwing Jane M. Gerwing,	Son.	

#### SCHEDULE III - ANNUITIES, DEPOSITS, ETC.

Report all other types of contracts with insurance companies, or others, transferred or payable on decedent's death, including the following: annuities, pensions and retirement funds; supplemental contracts or deposits (which may be proceeds of insurance policies or an-

nuities received from a prior decedent or matured endowment policies, etc.); and cash value of insurance policies on life of another which may have been assigned to this decedent. (None of these are subject to the life insurance exemption.)

Date of Contract	Description of Contract (Name of Company, No. and Type)	Amount Paid or Payable at Death or Value of Balance of Annuity	Benedelary or Transferee Name, Address and Relationship to Decedent
	None		

#### SCHEDULE IV - TRANSFERS BY THE DECEDENT

(If any transfer is considered not taxable, so designate. Otherwise designate whether transfer is taxable under A. B or C.)

Transfers in contemplation of death:
Report transfers or gifts by decedent before his death, which are in the nature of a final disposition in anticipation of death. It is presumed that a transfer of a material portion of decedent's property within two years prior to death is made in contemplation of death.

Report gifts made by decedent during his lifetime which tota more than \$2,500 to one done in any year.

Transfers intended to take effect in possession or enjoyment at

Report transfers of property by deed, trust, or agreement in which the decedent had retained a life estate, or all or part of the income for life, or a power of revocation.

Report transfers in which the beneficiary's possession or enjoyment takes effect at or after decedent's death or in which the

deed or instrument of title is delivered or recorded at or after decedent's death.

NOTE: Under both A. and B. copies of trust instruments must be attached to the return as exhibits. If it is claimed that any transfer is non-taxable, detailed verified statements of the claim must be attached.

Powers of Appointment: Report the property in respect to which the decedent held a power of appointment at any time. Attach a copy of the instrument granting the power of appointment to the decedent and a schedule of the assets subject to the power at date of death.

Did the decedent exercise the power?

Attach a copy of the instrument exercising the power unless it is a will previously filed for probate. If the power had been relinquished by decedent, attach a copy of the instrument.

(LIST TRANSFERS ON NEXT PAGE)

### SCHEDULE IV - TRANSFERS BY THE DECEDENT (Continued)

(If any transfer is considered not taxable, so designate. Otherwise designate whether transfer is taxable under A, B, or C.)

Date of Transfer	Description of Property Transferred (La* of land; Street Address of City Realty Rural Land). Specify Liens, ii	Acreage of	Transferse and Relations to Decedent	Unit Val	e of Resity Or ue of Securities ste of Death	Gross Fair Market Value
	None					
			Total (	Col. 5)		
				ns (Col. 2.) -		
			Net			
eport the tra ot been inclu therwise repo	nsfer of any property belonging to the ded in a Minnesota probate proceedin rted in Schedules I to IV of this retur	decedent which has	personal effects.	schedule may incl U. S. Postal Savin gible personal pro	gs, U.S. Saving	s, household googs Bonds and ot
	Description of Property		eir or Beneficiary	Full and Fair M	arket Value	Net Value
	(Specify Liens, if any)	Relationshi	p to Decedent	on Date of	Death	After Liens
he execut rustee of the have careful heets attucks ubscribed an ay of		nowledge, informa-	included in said that I have no k this return exce information and full and fair mar (Sign		nestions have be ransfers require that to the best hown in the fore date of the dec	een truly answered to be included to finy knowle egoing schedule edent's death.
-80	out and the I	loyd O. Stei	n (Add	ress) R. F. Pierz.	Minnesota	a
	c, County of Stearns, Minn on expires January 2, 19	67				
	Decedent TURN ATION		76.3	Clerk of Probate Court	d O. Stein ourt House Square Gloud, Minnesota	a statistical and a state of the state of th

176.40

## State of Minnesota.

County of Stearns

Legacies

Residue on hand for distribution

Total credits -

IN PROBATE COURT.

In the Matter of the Estate of

ORDER ALLOWING FINAL ACCOUNT. Rolland A. Gerwing, The above entitled matter came on to be heard on the ..... day of 19 63, upon the petition of the representative of the above named estate praying for the allowance of An final account and for distribution of the residue of said estate. The said representative appeared in person and by Attorney Lloyd O. Stein, and no one appeared in opposition thereto. The Court after due consideration of said petition, the evidence adduced in support thereof, and the files and records in said matter, finds the following facts: First—That due notice of the said hearing of said petition has been walved by the Court by My by Mye/phiblication of the chtation of this Gourt for said hearing, agred the 1904/08 Second-That the said final account set forth in said petition has been examined, adjusted and settled by the Court, and as so adjusted and settled, is hereby found to be correct; a summary statement of which account is as follows, to-wit: RECEIPTS Personal estate as described in the inventory -Personal estate omitted from the inventory Gain by sales above appraised value -Cash from sales of real estate Cash from rent of real estate Cash from interest and profits Cash from other sources. Refund on car insurance 28.76 Wages due before death 96.64 Total receipts from all sources 176.40 DISBURSEMENTS AND CREDITS Estate selected for surviving spouse Maintenance of family of decedent Expenses of administration Expenses of last sickness Funeral expenses Claims of creditors of decedent -

Decedent

Rolland A. Gerwing,

PROBATE COURT

State of Minnesota,

County of Stearns

No. 19,473

In the Matter of the Estate of

Order Allowing Final Account.

were funds of said estate to pay the same.

June 25th

Third-That all taxes, including personal property taxes, assessed against said estate, have been paid so far as there

Fourth-As a conclusion from the foregoing facts, IT IS HEREBY ORDERED, that said account, as adjusted by

By the Court,

John Journal Judge.

the court, be, and the same hereby is, settled and allowed as and for the final account of said representative of said estate.

, 1963

Clerk Judge o.

June , 1963, and

recorded in Book No.

25th

Filed this

0038 2271

#### STATE OF MINNESOTA

COUNTY OF STEARNS

PROBATE COURT FILE No. 19,473

RE ESTATE OF

Rolland A. Gerwing,

ORDER DISCHARGING REPRESENTATIVE - GUARDIAN

Armella M. Wolch

representative herein, having complied with all the orders and

decrees of the court and with the provisions of law and having fully discharged h er trust,

IT IS ORDERED, that said representative—gyaydian and h er sureties herein are hereby finally discharged and that the representative's grandians bond is hereby cancelled.

Dated June 25th 19 63

(COURT SEAL)

#### STATE OF MINNESOTA

COUNTY OF STEARNS

#### PROBATE COURT

RE ESTATE OF

Rolland A. Gerwing,
/////Decedent.

ORDER DISCHARGING
REPRESENTATIVE—GUARDIAN

Filed this 25th day of June
19 63 , and Recorded in Book
on Pagethereof.
Loselyn Duchouse Clerk of Probate.

County of Stearns

ss.

#### IN PROBATE COURT

File No. 19,473

IN THE MATTER OF THE ESTATE OF

Rolland A. Gerwing,

Decedent.

Final Decree

(SUMMARY PROCEEDINGS)

The above entitled matter came on to be heard on the 25th day of

June , 1963 , upon the petition of Armella M. Wolch

praying for

Summary Assignment.

Here insert summary assignment or distribution; special administration; general administration; or probate of will and summary assignment or distribution.)

Said petitioner appeared in person and by attorney Lloyd O. Stein and no one appeared in opposition.

And the Court having considered the evidence produced at said hearing, the arguments of counsel and the files and records in said matter, finds the following facts:

FIRST—That notice of said hearing has been given and persed as remained by long and the drift of this Court for suit hearing/

November , 19 62 , and at the time of h 18 death was a resident of the said County of

Stearns and State of Minnesota.

THIRD—That the estate of said decedent consists of the following property, to-wit:

None

None

FOURTHH-That/all/al said property is exempt from pil debts/and/charges ha Propate Court./
FAFTFU-That the said.....

knip in in property of spin it get on the country of the property and that the has selected the same pursuply by for the first of the property of the property

SIXIH That the following named persons are the heirs at law

of said decedent, Inflored all of the persons entitled to the residing of spillestate of said decedent, to hat

Karen J. Gerwing, Thomas C. Gerwing and Jane M. Gerwing, children of said decedent.

AS CONCLUSIONS OF LAW FROM THE FOREGOING FACTS, The Court finds and determines that they've property for the appropriate of the few property of the court finds and determines that the administration should be closed summarily.

NOW THEREFORE ! Phindsion of

apply for /spid/petitipales./And/hr/ pistud of the/power/pui/dipality poked in his/Qowr/pu/app./ PP/IB/PIPITHY

OHIBBRUDS ADVINATIO /AND/OFFIRED/And/he/spid/Coles/dods/hedeby ORDERS /ATINITEDE/AND/PECREES

OFFIRED BRUDS ADVINATION /AND/OFFIRED And/he/spid/Coles/dods/hedeby ORDERS /ATINITED /AND/PECREES

OFFIRED BRUDS ADVINATION AND SECREES

OFFIRED BRUDS AND SECREES

OF

NOW THEREFORE, On motion of Lloyd O., Stein, attorney for said petitioner, and by virtue of the power and authority vested in this Court by law, IT IS HEREBY ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED, and the said Court does hereby ORDER, ADJUDGE AND DECREE, that all and singular the above described personal property be, and the same hereby is, assigned to and vested in the above named persons in the following proportions and estates, to-wit:

None for distribution,

and that the title to the above described real estate has passed to and is hereby assigned to and vested in the above named persons in the following proportions and estates, to-wit:

None for assignment.

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD THE SAME, Together with all the hereditaments and appurtenances thereunto belonging or in anywise appertaining, to the said above named person. In their heirs and assigns; without prejudice, however, to any lawful conveyance of said property or any part thereof by said persons, or any of them, heretofore made.

Dated at St. Cloud , Minnesota, this 25th day of June



All Probate Judge.

., 19 63

County of

of said Court, do hereby certify that I have compare	id County, and Custodian of the Seal and Records	ns rot bnn nidii
of the Probate	the same of the sa	I'- T

found the same to be a correct transcript of the whole thereof. foregoing copy of Final Decree (Summary Proceedings) with the original record thereof preserved in this office and have aut b zino;

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto subscribed my name and

affixed the Seal of said Court, at

in said County, the

and was duly recorded in Book

Transfer entered this.

Register of Deeds.

... Deputy

19 , at

o'clock

ment was filed in this office for record on

day of

I hereby certify that the within Instru-

County of

OFFICE OF REGISTER OF DEEDS

State of Minnesota,

Final Decree

(SUMMARY PROCEEDINGS)

COURT

County of Stearns

State of Minnesota,

File No. 19, 473

Rolland A. Gerwing,

Deceased.

IN THE MATTER OF THE ESTATE OF

IN PROBATE COURT

IN PROBATE COURT

of the Probate Court.

of Decrees, page '609

Amackeyn franskauch

1963 , and recorded in Book 96

Filed the 25thday of June

County Auditor.

, Deputy

. 19

ktoesunilft do state

0038 227

STATE OF MINNESOTA COUNTY OF STEARNS Re Estate of

PROBATE COURT

File No 19,473

solland A. Gerwing,

Decedent.

IT IS ORDERED that the petition for general administration filed herein be heard on Friday, December 14th, 19 62, at 9 o'clock A. M. by this court in the Court

House in St. Cloud, Minn.

Lloyd O. Stein.

IT IS ORDERED that creditors of decedent file their claims in this court within four months from the date hereof and that said claims be heard on Friday, at 9 o'clock A. M. by this court in the Court House in St. Cloud, Minn. March 22nd.

Dated this 10th

day of November

Attorney.

	N	0	T	E:	Make	this	order	in	duplicat	e
--	---	---	---	----	------	------	-------	----	----------	---

File No. 19,473

#### STATE OF MINNESOTA COUNTY OF STEARNS PROBATE COURT

Re Estate of

Rolland A. Gerwing,

Decedent.

Order for Hearing Petition for Administration and Notice To Creditors

Publish In Daily Times

Hearing Adm. December 14 19 62

Hearing Claims March 22, 19 63

FILED THIS 1/4	D.	ΑY
OF	_A.D. 19=	
and youth	S. KONTEROS	ATE

County of Stearns

IN PROBATE COURT

In the Matter of the Estate of

Bolland A. Gerwing,

Decedent

ORDER LIMITING TIME

of Administration Letters of said estate Armella M. Wolch this day having been granted unto of said County, it is ordered that the said Armella M. Wolch be, and she is hereby allowed twelve months from and after the date hereof, for the settlement of said estate.

By the Court,

January 17th, .19 63 Dated.

(Court Seal)

County	of	S	t	0:	a	r	ni	75.
--------	----	---	---	----	---	---	----	-----

## PROBATE COURT

In the Matter of the Estate of

Rolland A. Gerwing,
Decedent.

## Order Limiting Time to Settle Estate

Filed this 17th day of

January , 19 63, and

recorded in book

of Orders at Page

Clerk Judge of Probate

No. 8687\*

## PROBATE COURT

County of Stearns

order of the Court.

Special.

Term, March 22nd, 19 63

IN THE MATTER OF THE ESTATE OF

Holland A. Gerwing,

Deceased.

#### ORDER ON CLAIMS

After a full hearing and examination of all claims presented to this Court at the time and place fixed by order of the Court for hearing, examining and allowing claims against the estate of Rolland A. Gerwing Deceased; It is ordered, that the claims herein with the amounts marked "ALLOWED" be and the same are hereby allowed against said estate; and the claims with the amounts marked "DISALLOWED" be and the same are hereby disallowed, and that the final Balance on each claim in favor of or against the estate as herein specified, stand and be recorded as the final

Reg. Page.

	neg. r age.	27/11/2019		
	(4	-	Claim	
		Dec	Month	NEW
	9,1963	6,1962	Day Year	WHEN FILED
		Charles W. Alden	NAME OF CLAIMANT	
TVIOT		Professional services	NATURE OF CLAIM	CL
103.00	78.00	25.00	Amount of Claim	CLAIMS
103.00	78.00	25.00	Amount Allowed	
			Amount Disallowed	
		.2	Month I	When A Disal
		2	Day Year	When Allowed or Disallowed

			0 11	11	1 11	11	4	A	By By	Pa	
	FINAL BALANCE	REMARKS	25.00							103.00	
	When Allowed or Disallowed	b Day Year									
	Who	Amount Disallowed Month									
		Amount I.									5
	OFFSETS	Amount of Offset									0
	OFF	NATURE OF OFFSET								TOTAL	By the Court
1					1						

0038 2283

No. 19,473

## State of Minnesota,

County of Stearns

## PROBATE COURT

In the Matter of the Estate of

Rolland A. Gerwing Deceased

## ORDER ON CLAIMS

Filed this 22nd day of March 1963

Clerk Hille of Probate

N.

Deputy

Recorded in Book of Claims

Page 282 ..

No. 3677\*

Gerwing, Rolland A.

County of Stearns

IN THE MATTER OF THE ESTATE OF

File No. 19,473

#### IN PROBATE COURT

Affidavit of Mailing of Order for Hearing

Decedent

On Hearing for Administration or Probate of Will mail two copies of order to the Commissioner of Taxation

and

If decedent was not born in the United States, mail one copy to Foreign Consul or Secretary of State.

ATTACH COPY OF ORDER HERE

STATE OF MINNESOTA
COUNTY OF STEARNS
PROBATE COURT
File No. 19,433
RE ESTATE of Rolland A, Gerwing,

RE ESTATE of Rolland A. Gerwing.
Decedent.

IT IS ORDERED that the petition for general administration filed herein be heard on Friday. December 14th. 1962, at 9 o'clock A.M. by this court in the Court House in St. Cloud. Minn.

IT IS ORDERED that creditors of decedent file their claims in this court within four months from the date here of and that said claims be heard on Friday. March 22nd. 1963, at 9 o'clock A.M. by this court in the Court House in St. Cloud, Minn.

Dated this 16th day of November, 1962. (SEAL)

JOHN LANG Probate Judge.

JOHN LANG Probate Judge.

LLOYD O. STEIN, Attorney. Publish: Nov. 21, 28, Dec. 5, 1962,

The same of the same of the same of the	State of	Minnesota
---	----------	-----------

County Steams

Mary Pfannenstein

being first duly sworn on oath deposes and says that

on the 26th day of November , 1962 ,

at St. Cloud at St. Cloud , in said County and State he mailed two copies of the Order hereto at-

tached in the above entitled matter, to

pund one to

(Commissioner of Taxation)

(Secretary of State or Foreign Consul)

hhd/fo all legatees and devisees and to all known Heirs-at-law of said decedent, at their last known address, after exercising due diligence in ascertaining the correctness of said addresses, by placing a true and correct copy thereof in a sealed envelope, postage prepaid and depositing the same in

the U.S. mails at St. Gloud, Minnesda

and addressed to the following named

persons:

NAME	STREET OR POST OFFICE	CITY	STATE
Garen J. Gerwing	c/o Mrs. Lyle Hansen Rte. # 4	#X4/#X### Little Fall	sMinnesota
Thomas C. Gerwing	c/o Mrs. Lyle Hansen Rte. # 4		Minnesota
ane M. Gerwing	c/o Mrs. Lyle Hansen Rte. # 4	Little Falls,	Minnesota

Subscribed and Sworn to before me this	
day of November	19.62
some o sta	
Notary Public, Stearns County	, Minn.

My commission expires January 2,1967

Mary Prannenstein

#### Filed November AFFIDAVIT OF Z 5 and the of Minnesota ATTORNEY AT LAW PROBATE File No. LOYD ST. CLOUD, MINN Matter of the Probate/J/4/129 27th 0 MAILING COUR Estate (1) Decedent Clerk 90 MIZ 19 My Commission Expires Motory Public County, Minne to Rop 6I sint am arotad of mrows and badivasdu? SILLERI OR POST OFFICE ZIVIS CILL : Surmorrof sur or passauppo pur paid and depositing the same in the U. S. mails at prosauut W correctness of said addresses by placing a true and correct copy thereof in a sealed envelope, postage prechildren of said decedent at their last known address after exercising due diligence and ascertaining the ronin ban savogs and of two tes or of the statutes as hereindefore set out to the spouse and minor in said County and State he mailed a sats no that suns and sesonab athorno no arows with terms said gaisd to hop to Ryuno) etate of Affinnesota, In all estates where there is a will the following rule applies to the spouse who has not consented to the will: 525.212 REMUNCIATION AND ELECTION. If a will make provision for a surviving spouse in lieu of the rights in the estate secured by statute, such spouse shall be deemed to have elected to take under the will, unless he shall have filed an instrument in writing renouncing and redusing to accept the provisions of such will within six months after the filing of the certificate of probate. For good cause shown, the court may permit an election within such further time as the court may determine. No derise or bequest to a surviving spouse shall be considered as adding to the rights in the estate secured by sections 525.145 and 525.16 to such spouse, unless it clearly appears from contents of the will that such was the testator's intent.

VITOMVACES TO SPOUSE OR MINOR CHILDREN
VEFIDAVIT OF MAILING

(4) During administration, but not exceeding 18 months, unless an extension shall have been granted by the court, or, it the setate be insolvent, not exceeding 12 months, the spouse or children, or both, constituting the family of the decedent shall be allowed such reasonable maintenance as the court may determine;
(5) In the administration of an estate of a non-resident decedent, the allowances received in the domiciliary administration about the allowances under this section.

When a decedent dies with or without a will the allowances to the spouse or minor children are as follows:

625.15 ALLOWANCES TO SPOUSE. When any person dies testate, or intestate,

(1) The surviving spouse shall be allowed from the personal property of which the decedent was possessed or to which
not exceeding \$2,000 in value, and other personal property and, as selected by him, furniture and household goods
by clause (1), the surviving spouse shall also be allowed such automobile.

(2) When, except for one automobile, all of the personal estate of the decedent is allowed to the surviving spouse shall also be allowed such automobile.

(3) If there be no surviving spouse, the minor children shall receive the property specified in clause (1) hereof as selected in their behalf;
selected the their behalf;

(4) During administration, but not exceeding 18 months, unless an extension shall have been granted by the court.

FINAL ACCOUNT AND PETITION FOR SETTLEMENT

State of	Minnesota,	(			
County of Stearns					

#### IN PROBATE COURT

	IN THE MATTER OF THE	ESTATE OF
	Rolland A. Gerwing	Decedent
Date o	of death November 7, 196	

Final Account and Petition for Settlement

Your petitioner respectfully represents and shows to the court:

Total expense of administration

FIRST-That \_S\_he is the representative of the estate of the above named decedent.

SECOND—That as such representative .S. he has fully administered the said estate, has paid and satisfied all claims against said estate allowed by the court, and has in all things complied with the orders of this court in said matter and with the law relating thereto.

THIRD—That s he herewith renders her final account of .....said administration, which is as follows, to-wit: To be Filled in by the Representative RECEIPTS Not to be Filled in by Personal property described in the inventory Personal estate omitted from the inventory Gain by sales above appraised value - -8 Cash from sales of real estate - - Cash from rent of real estate - -8 Cash from interest and profits - -\$. Cash from other sources - - Refund on car insurance 8 8 Wages due before death 96.64 8 Total receipts from all sources - - -\$ 176.40 DISBURSEMENTS I. FAMILY Personal property selected by and turned over to surviving spouse - -Maintenance of family of decedent -Total -II. EXPENSES OF ADMINISTRATION Loss from sales of personal property at less than appraised valuation Cash paid to appraisers for services -Cash paid for publication of orders -Repairs to real estate - - - - Cash paid for insurance - - - Expenses of representative - - -Compensation of representative -Fees of Attorney - - - - Bond of Representative - -Fees of Attorney -Certified copies (Probate Court) -Administration Times Publishing Company W. 00 9.00 Mahowald Insurance Co. for bond 8.00

113.00

#### III. EXPENSES OF LAST SICKNESS

												VOUCHER NO.	AMOUNT
Carl and the modern attendance			100	1	_	120				-		***************************************	8
Cash paid for medical attendance - Cash paid for medicines								-		-	-		8
Cash paid for nursing			-	170	-		_	-	-	-	-	***************************************	8
Cash paid for hospital	,	-	-	in .	-	_	14	-	-	-	-		8
Cutil pain for itsopius													
Total expenses of last sickness -		-	- 140	-	-	-	-	440	45	100	-		\$
			137	Dir	PATTOT	RAL E	lype:	Mene					
			1.4	. r.c	/ IN EAR	CALL E	AL E	NISERS.					
(motel hel	2 10 0		of a	ete	to.	ann)	ind	to				9	8 63.40 K
Cash paid for undertaker (Total bal	r a	CC	ount	7	TE	a Min	-	-	-	-	-		\$
Cuare pune sextore		**	-	100	200	-	177	-	-	-	-	*******************************	\$
Cash paid for other necessary services -		***	:-:		100		-	-	-	=	-	********************	0
Cash paid for burial service			-	-	700	100	-	-				- DANIEL STORMAN	\$
Cash paid for monument			_	-	-	-	-				-	200.000.000.000.000	\$
Cash paid to cemetery		٩.											
Total funeral expenses		_		-	200		-	75.	-00	-	-		\$ 63.40
201017111111111111111111111111111111111													
					XT	TAX	*****						
					V -	IAX	ES						
Personal property tax lien at date of de	eath.	-	_	-	-	-	-	200	124	-	-	***************************************	\$
Other personal property taxes -	-	77		-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	***************************************	\$
Real property tax lien at date of death		-		-	-	-	-	and .	-	-	-	****	\$
Other real estate taxes	-	946	-	-	-	-	=	-	-	-	22	***************************************	\$
Federal estate taxes	and.	-		-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	***************************************	\$
Federal income taxes; personal to deced	lent	-		-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	***************************************	\$
Federal income taxes; fiduciary -	-			-	-	-						***************************************	\$
State income taxes; personal to deceden State income taxes; fiduciary -	u						-		_	-	-	**********************	\$
State income taxes, fauctury -												Margaret Constitution	
Total taxes paid	-	-	-	-	100	-	100	-	-	75	-		\$
CASH PAID IN SETTLEMENT OF CLAIM CLAIM NO.	S OF					ALLO		ву т	HE C	DURT	AS	FOLLOWS:	AMOUNT
							******						\$
											******		\$
***************************************									*******			***************************************	\$
									*******	*******	******		\$
***************************************					čeno 9 9 9	X		*******	*******	2555111	177777		\$
***************************************								******	X6147284		277777		\$
		*****							******	****			\$
***************************************						*****		*****					\$
***************************************					*****			****					\$
													8
Total amount of claims paid and	t set	tted	-	-									¥
			VII.	LE	GAC	IES A	IND ]	BEQU	ESTS				
												VOUCHER NO.	AMOUNT
												VOUCHER NO.	AMOUNT
													\$
23-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1													\$
***************************************			0										. \$
***************************************			0441442		1252411								. \$
4			*******		******	*********						21 - 1200-1100-1100-1100-1	
<u> </u>		(*******	*******	1152.577		********							9
***************************************	*****		*******		*****		1000000			********			9
***************************************	+007444	*****		11010010			*******	******					9
#124-17-17-17-17-17-17-17-17-17-17-17-17-17-		*****		******	******	********	*******						
Total legacies and bequests paid	-				-	-	-	-	-		-		\$
													G-89

TO man	APITUALTI	TAC
LC EG	ALITUALIT	0.14

					LEUA	1110	Aut	RECEIPTS	DISBURSEMENTS	Not to be filled in by Representative RECEIPTS
Total receipts from all sources		-		-	-	-	10	\$ 176.40		\$Disbursements
Total disbursements and credits	as fol	lows:								
1. Family		-	-	-	-	Falls	-		\$ 712 (V)	\$
2. Expenses of administr	ation	-	++	#	-	-	- 144		\$ 113,00	\$
3. Expenses of last sickn	ess -	-	77	1	No.	-	100		\$ 63.40	· ·
4. Funeral Expenses		-	-	*	-	-	-		***************************************	Ø
5. Taxes		-	-	-	-	-	-		\$	8
6. Claims of creditors			-	1946	-	-	-		\$	Ø
7. Specific Legacies			-	-	-	-	-		\$ None	9
8. Residue of personal p	rop. fo	r dist	ribut	ion	-	-	-		Ø	6
9	*********	********					-		8	8
10									8	8
11							-		8	8
12.									8	\$
13				******			-	400 10	s 176.40	
Total		-	-	-	-	-	-	\$ 176.40	\$ 170.40	. \$
FOURTH—That there is  The homestead of said described as follows:	deceder	at. in	the	Cour	ıty o	f			5	: State of Minnesota,
				NON	E					
								4		

NONE

Also these other tracts and parcels of land in the County of....

State of Minnesota, described as follows:

FOURTH (A)—Personal property for distribution consists of the following items:

NONE

G-91

FIFTH—That said decedent died on	the 7th	day of	November	19 62
in testate, and left h im surviving				
				777, T77, T811, T812, T813, T814, T814
Karen J. Gerwing	Age - 8	Daughter		
Thomas C. Gerwing	Age - 7	Son		
Jane M. Gerwing	Age - 5	Daughter		

who are heirs at law		
of said decedent and the nersons willed to it	said estate.	
WHEREFORE, your petitioner prays the order of t and an examination of h. Er. final account, and the sett court issue its final decree oxygaing the residue of ships	trement and allowance of the same; and the	nat upon said hearing th
Dated June 20, , 19.63	armella m. Wole	h Pari
	Armella M. Wolch	Petitioner
State of Minnesota,  County of Steams	Armella M. Wolch	
being duly sworn on oath says that the is the person who n and that the same is true of h D.T own knowledge exceptions, and as to those matters the believes it to be true.	made the foregoing medition that St. 1.	
Subscribed and sworn to before me this  20th day of June , 19 63.	- lumella M.	Walch
Lloyd O. Stein Notary Public Stearns County, Minn.	Armella M. Wolch	Representative
My commission expires January 2, , 19 67		
NOTE (1) Insert "Sole devisees" or "All the heirs NOTE (2) Number your receipts and enter them	s at law" as the case may be, in your (voucher No.) column.	

Rolland A. Gerwing, Decedent In the Matter of the Estate of State of Minnesota, PROBATE COURT County of Stearns

Attorney for Petitioner Final Account and Petition for Hearing and Allowance Filed this 25th Thereof

County of STEARNS



# IN PROBATE COURT

19,474

# PETITION FOR COMMITMENT

In the Matter of the Mental Deficiency

of Ment	al Deficiency	Timothy	Suparick Patient.
---------	---------------	---------	----------------------

TO THE	HONORABLE	PROBATE JUDGE OF SAID COUNTY:
	THE COURT OF THE PROPERTY.	I HODELE DU LORD OF BRIDGENIII.

Your petitioner respectfully represent	ats to the Court and alleges tha	Timothy Scepa	eniak
whose address is Holding	ford, Minnesota	, is an mentall	v deficient person.
That your petitioner is	related to the said above na	med person as follows:	Mother
That the indications of menta		manifested by him	are as follows:
(Here give fully the symptoms on which	h the charge of menta	l deficiency	is based.)
1. I. Q 20 2. Brain atrophy.			
That the said alleged mental	ly deficient	person will	appear in Court
voluntarily, and that it will not	be necessary to issue a war	rant to bring h 1m befo	ore this Court.
That the names and addresses of the	nearest relatives of the said pate	ient are:	
Name	Address		Relationship
Mr. and Mrs. James Scepaniak	Holdingfo	rd, Minnerota	Parente
That said patient was born in	St. Cloud	is about 1	our.
years of age, and the parent of	children.		
That his residence and place of	legal settlement is	Stearns	County, Minnesota.
(If not a resident of Minnesota, set out as )	fully as possible where he	came from, how long	he has been in the County
That said alleged patient isnot	a United States Wa	r Veteran.	
That no	restraint has been empl	loyed.	
That the supposed cause of	mental deficiency	is unknown	

That the said patient has been treated by University of Minnesota Hospital Medical Staff That the said patient is the owner of the following described real and personal property, to wit: None

WHEREFORE, your petitioner prays that this Court will make due inquiry into the matter, and to that end that said above named person be brought into said Court and examined as to said alleged mental deficiency and if found to be mentally deficient that he be committed in accordance with the statutes in such case made and provided. Mrs James Scepaniak State of Minnesota, County of Stearns Mre. James Scepaniak , being first duly sworn, deposes and says that ... . he is the of her own knowledge, save as to such as are stated on information and belief, and as to those . The believes them to be true. Marie E. Donbar Ki Subscribed and sworn to before me this x Mrs James Scepenca IN THE MATTER OF THE ALEEGED N PROBATE COURT Timothy Scepaniak

PETITION FOR COMMITMENT

mental deficiency

State of Minnesota

Stearns

STATE OF I	MINNESOTA,	
County of	Steame	

(Mehth! Ilmess / Sepility / In the Matter of the Inobviety / / Mental Deficiency

### IN PROBATE COURT

# ORDER FOR HEARING AND FOR EXAMINATION

of Timothy Scepaniak

Patient

Mys Tomas Computati		
ers, James Scepania	, having filed in this court a petition	on alleging that the above named
patient is a mentally def	icient person and praying for his commitment,	
IT IS ORDERED, That such	petition be heard and said patient be examined, in the F	robate Court Room in the Court
House in the City	of St.Cloud	Minnesota
on the 5th	day of December ,19	62 , at 10 o'clock AM.,
and that notice hereof be given to sai	d patient/hdd/ Mr. and Mrs. James Scepa	niak, parents of
said child,		***************************************
by the service of a copy of this order	parents, by mail upon each/of then/personally, prior to said examination	
Dated November 19th,	, 19.62.	100
(Probate Court Seal)		John Jong

# AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE

County of

STATE OF MINNESOTA

	IN PROBATE COURT
	IN THE MATTER OF THE
ment	al deficienty
of T	imothy Scepaniak Patient
(	ORDER FOR HEARING
	AND

service of the within order this

Attorney for Patient

Probate Judge Clerk

No. 895%P

County Attorney

day of , 19 .....

Filed this 19th

day of November

th			da	
60			B C	
	Subscribed and sworn to before me		4	1
	168			1
	CT		1	
- 1	ibe		1	1
	d			
	an		1	
	2		1	1
a	300			
RI	TT		*	
.0	22		19	
day of	0	2	1	
	efo	80	1	1
	Te	d	-	
	m	con	re	
	a	nn	867	1
		an	90.	
		an	dt	
		9 2	he	
		ta	for	
*		6	69	1
19		25	027	
		ha	B	
, 19		nd	070	
		in	ter	-
		7 6	2	be
		00	007	in
		nd	2 17	9 0
		le	6	m
		an	pa	8 8
		gai	ile.	ow
		n	nt	rn
		ith	the	0
		7	76	20
		m	2	at
		pe	na	25
		78	me	ay
		200	2	00
1		M	1	thu
1		D A	1	32
		7.5		no
- 1		3. Sugar	day of, 19, he served the foregoing order upon the patient therein named at	, being duly sworn, on oath says: that on the
		in said county and state by handing to and leaving with him personally a true copy thereof.		0
-		Rd		
		15	1	
		er		-
		EOS	260	
		. "		

Notary Public

County of Stearns

## IN PROBATE COURT

In the Matter of the Mental Deficiency
of Timothy Scepaniak
TO THE COMMISSIONER OF PUBLIC WELFARE: PLEASE TAKE NOTICE, that a petition has been filed with this Court by Prs. James Scepani
Mother alleging the mental deficiency of Timothy Scepaniak (Relationship to Patient) (Mental Deficiency — Epilepsy)
a resident of the Village of Holdingford in said county;
that on the 5th day of December , 1962 , at 10 o'clock in the
fore noon, at the Court House in the City of St; Cloud in said county, a hearing will be had on said petition; that said person is of the age of 4 years;
that his father is James Scepaniak and now resides at Holdingford, Minn.;
that his mother is Marlene Scepaniak and resides at " ;
and, that h is married and is the spouse of ,
and has children. (Court Seal)
Probate Judges
(If in the opinion of the Judge the presence of a person skilled in mental diagnosis is necessary or desirable, the following certificate hould be

### REQUEST TO THE COMMISSIONER OF PUBLIC WELFARE

In the opinion of the court a mental examiner should be present at the above mentioned hearing and you are hereby requested to have such a person at said hearing.

Probate Judge.

(Note: Under Section 525.752, Subd. 2; Minnesota Statutes 1953, this notice must be given to the Commissioner of Public Welfare at least ten days before the date set for hearing.)

County of Stearns

# IN PROBATE COURT

IN THE MATTER OF THE ALLEGED

Mental Deficiency

of Timothy Scepaniak

Notice to The Commissioner of Public Welfare – Mental Deficiency – Epilepsy Form No. 226-A

Due service of the within motice is hereby admitted at St. Saul

Minn, this 30 th day of hovember, 1962

By Drance M. Coakley

Filed in my office this 20th

dayor November 19 62

Clerk of Probate

State of Minnesota, County of Stearns	IN PROBATE COURT
In the Matter of the Mental Deficiency of Timothy Scepaniak	ORDER APPOINTING GUARDIAN AD LITEM
	that the above named patient is a Mentally Deficient person and praying for commitment; and it appearing that a guar-
dian ad litem should be appointed to protect the interest	ts of said person in said matter,
IT IS ORDERED, That A.B.Hin	nnenkamp
of St.Cloud	, Minnesota, be and he hereby is appointed guardian ad litem
of said patient to act in all the proceedings herein.	
Dated December 5th ,19	52
(PROBATE COURT SEAL)	Sele Long Probate Judge.
	CONSENT
I do hereby consent to act as guardian ad litem of	the patient named in the foregoing order for the purposes stated therein.
Dated December 5th ,19	62 apAintenfram

County of

Stearns

# IN PROBATE COURT

# IN THE MATTER OF THE ALLEGED

Mental Deficiency

of Timothy Scepaniak

Patient.

# ORDER APPOINTING GUARDIAN AD LITEM

Filed this 5th day of

December ,19 62

Racelyn Kufhance. Probate Judge Clerk.

No. 3912\*

# State of Minnesota, County of Stearns

# IN PROBATE COURT

In the Matter of the September / Mental Deficiency

of Tir	nothy Scepa	niak		*******************************			
To the Hon.	David 🤾	Shay	******	, County Attorney	y of said Coun	ty:	
				filed with the above co	ourt alleging t	he	
Mental Illness	tal Deficie —Semility—Inebriety—N	ency Mental Deficiency—Epilepsy	of the above n	amed patient.			
	You are hereby	notified and require	d to appear at	the examination of so	nid patient to	be held at my of	fice on
the	5th	day of	Decemb	oer , 19	62 at 10 o'c	lock. A.M., to rep	present
the petitioner	r in said matter a	nd to take part in the	he said examin	ation as provided by	law.		
	Dated this	5th	day of	December	, 19 62		
(Court Seal)					John	ang	
				0	V	Judge of Probat	8.

# State of Minnegnta,

County of Stearns

# IN PROBATE COURT

Notice to County Attorney Mental Illness, Senility, Inebriety, Mental Deficiency, Epilepsy

In the Matter of

Timothy Scepaniak

Due service of the within notice is hereby admitted at S7. Cloud

Minn., this 5th

Documber

By.

Filed in my office this 5th day of

December 1962.

No. 280-P

State of a	<b>Ainnesota,</b> Ins	ss. IN PROBATE COURT
In the Matter of the	Mental Attricks Servicity/ Andriety/ Mental Deficiency Epilopsy	APPOINTMENT OF EXAMINERS
of Timothy S	Scepaniak	Patient.
Upon a	ll of the files, records	and proceedings herein,
IT IS C	ORDERED, That Dr	. P. E. Stangl and Dr. J. P. McDowell
are appointed to assis	t in the examination	of said patient.
Dated th	is 5th	day of December , 19 62.
(Probate Court Seal)		Sola Joy Probate Judge.

No. 19,474

# State of Minnesota,

County of Stearns

### IN PROBATE COURT

### IN THE MATTER OF THE ALLEGED

Mental Deficiency

of Timothy Scepaniak

Patient.

# Appointment of Examiners

Filed in my office this 5th day of

December 19 62

Clerk-Judge of Probate.

No. 401-R-P

State	nf	Minnesota,
-------	----	------------

County of Stearns

In the Matter of the

of Timothy Scepaniak

IN PROBATE COURT

OATH OF EXAMINERS

Patient.

State of Minnesota.

County of Stearns

We Dr. P. E. Stangl

and Dr. J. P. McDowell

do each swear that we will faithfully and justly perform all the duties of the office and trust which we now assume as members of the Board of Examiners to examine the above named patient, and determine as to h is being Mentally deficient to the best of our ability.

Subscribed and sworn to before me this

(Probate Court Seal)

5th day of December , 19 62

of the blangtons

County of Stearns

88.

IN PROBATE COURT

IN THE MATTER OF THE ALLEGED

Mental Deficiency

of Timothy Scepaniak

Patient.

OATH OF EXAMINERS

Filed this 5th day of

December , 1962

Probate Shifted Clerk.

No. 402 R-P

# Report of Data and Evidence Presented in Hearing on Mental Deficiency or Epilepsy

Verify all information possible. Indicate whether verified.

(Underline proper word)

Name of Patient	Timothy Scepaniak	Date Committed 2-5-62 County Stearns
Residence	Holdingford, Minnesota	Petitioner's Name Mrs. James Scepaniak
County of legal settle	ment Stearns	Petitioner's relationship to patient Mother
Date of birth	June 22, 1958	Examining Board:
Place of birth	St. Cloud, Minnesota	Judge John Lang
Length of time in U.	S. Lifetime	Other members
Citizen	Yes	1. Name P.E.Stangl
If married, date and	place No	Occupation M.D.
Religion	Catholic	2. Name J.P.McDowell
Sex Male	Color White	Occupation M.D.
	rown Hair Brown Height 39'	
MENTAL EXAMIN	VATION	
Examiner Dale	F. Gartke	Date 8-6-62
		20 Test used Cattell Infant Scale
Other results from ex	amination Vineland Social Sect	urity Scale - Social Quotient - 39
Special mental traits	indicated in history	
Recommendations of	examiner	
SCHOOL RECORD		
Age of starting school	None	Last school attended
Age at leaving school		Grade at leaving
Attendance regular or	irregular	Reason for leaving
Grades repeated		Quality of school work
Conduct in school		
BHYSICAL BECOR	Th.	
PHYSICAL RECOR	lition Fair - brain atrophic (	neumoencephalogram)
Deformities or paraly		Province and American Manufactures and a superior a
Coordination		Tremors ——
	Fair	
Speech		air Vision Fair
		What and when
		hat extent
	ient has had and date of each:	
Disease	Severity Date ad normal childhood diseases	Recovery
AB DAS D	THE HALLMAN WILLIAM ON WESTERNESS	
	IF PATIENT IS EPILEPTIC three months	
Age at first attack		
Was onset gradual or	75 1111 7	
Type of attacks	Varies - maximum-twenty	a day.
Frequency of attacks	TOTAL	
Describe an attack	<u> </u>	
The second second	10 U-rationalismatica	

# Information Given by Witnesses

BEHAVIOR RECORD: (If patier rested but delinquent or wayw	ard, state to what extent and is		e and sentence in pr	roper space below. If not ar-
Age when defectiveness was first of Reasons given for patient's defective	None			
Abnormal behavior				
Sex Delinquencies (specify offense)				
WORK RECORD: (Give jobs in	chronological order. Get verif	led information when	ever possible.)	
Employer and Address	Kind of Work	Dates	Wage	Reason for Leaving
None		Take 1		
HOME CONDITIONS Number of people in home Number of rooms in house Number sleeping rooms Character of dwelling—sanitary c	Five Five Three ondition and repair; cleanliness	Lodgers (give nar 1. 2. Modern	nes and ages):	
Economic conditions of family: If family owns house, state value Patient supported by whom Patient's property (of what does Guardianship of property Morals of family: Reputation in Attitude toward school atten Attitude toward church atten Attitude toward patient	Parents it consist) None  community Good dance of children Good	age	Rent No. Acres of	land

REMARKS: (Put here any additional information about the patient or his family which cannot be given under any other headings.)

(If space allowed is insufficient, insert extra sheet.

# Family of Patient

		aj or ration			
Name	Date and place of hirth	Present Address	Occupation and Wage	Grade Reached in School	Mental or Physics Disability, Delinquency, Etc.
Father					
James Scepaniak	Holdingford 2-23-31	Holdingford	Heavy equip. operator	11th	None
Mother (maiden name)					-
Varlene (Raph) Scepania	7-22-34 St. Cloud	Holdingford	Housewife	12th 3 yrs of college	None
Brothers—sisters					
Phomas Scepaniak Jane Scepaniak	12-13-55 10-20-60 St. Cloud, Minn.	Holdingford Holdingford	Student	6th Pre-schoo	None 1 None
Spouse (If wife, maiden name)					
Other relatives of patient (Names, Mr. and Mrs. Joseph So Mr. and Mrs. Kadap, Ms	cepaniak - Paternal	grandparents	, Holdingofrd,	Minnesota	
INSTITUTIONAL PROOPS OF	PARTIENTS OF DEVAN	TIPO			
INSTITUTIONAL RECORD OF Name and Relations		VES:			
		institutions	Length of Time	(Dates)	Cause
None					
SOURCES OF INFORMATION	FOR THIS REPORT AN	ND WITNESSES A	T HEARING:		
Name and	Relationship to Patient			Address	
Mr. and Mrs. Scepania Dale Gartzke, Psychol University of Minness	Logiet		Holdingford, Mi State Department Minneapolis 14	at of Publi	

University of Minnesota Hospitals

Minneapolis 14, Minnesota

County of Stearns

# IN PROBATE COURT

In the Matter of the Mental Deficiency

Findings of the BOARD OF EXAMINERS

of Timothy Scepaniak

We, the Board o	f Examiners, i	n the above entit	led proceeding hereb	y certify and repe	ort that on th	e5	th
day of December	P	, 1962 , at	10 o'clock in th	ne fore noor	of said day	we met at	the Court House in the
City							or the purpose of deter-
mining whether	imothy S	Scepaniak	is a	mentally (Mentall	defici	ent	person, as alleged in the
petition in the above	entitled proce	eeding.					
David T.Sk							, (county attorney),
and A.B.Hir (having been appoint	nenkamo, ed by this Cod	Guardian	ad Litem	byney in behalf o	f said Time	othy S	cepaniak
who was personally p	resent and wa	s examined and c	bserved by us. Al	l proper testimon	y offered by i	nterested p	ersons was received and
considered.							
From the exam	nation so mad	e by us and upor	n due consideration	of all of the te	stimony recei	ved, we fi	nd and determine that
Timothy Sce			is				
Dated at St.Cl this 5th day				J. P.	Mas Star	au gl	Judge of Probate.
State of Minnesota,	N PROBATE COURT		PORT OF DATA AND EVIDENCE PRESENTED IN HEARING ON MENTAL DEFICIENCY OR EPILEPSY	n the Matter of the ( Kpi)kpsy /	mothy Scepenisk	Sled this 5th day of	cember 19 62

474, 6

County of Stearns

# IN PROBATE COURT

In the Matter of the Alleged Mental Deficiency
of Timothy Scepaniak

# REPORT OF BOARD OF EXAMINERS

We, the Board of Examiners, in the above entitled proceeding hereby certify and report that on the 5th day of December , 1962 , at 10 o'clock in the fore noon of said day, we met at the
Court Room of the above named Probate Court in the City of St. Cloud in the County of Stearns State of Minnesota, for the purpose of determining whether
Timothy Scepaniak is aymentally deficienton,
as alleged in the petition in the above entitled proceeding, David T. Shay Esquire,
County Attorney of said County, appeared in behalf of said petitioner  The said Timothy Scepaniak was present and was examined
and observed by as. All proper testimony offered by any person interested was received and the following named persons were duly sworn and testified concerning the matters set forth in said petition:

The following proceedings were also had and taken:

We also elicite	ed from said Timothy	Scepaniak			and the
THE POST OF THE	pearing before us in said proc kamination hereto attached				uestions set forth
	several questions respectively.				
From the exami	nation so made by us and upo Timothy Se		ion of all the testin	nony received we find	d and determine
#/ # fography ft/up 3. A person not	bylyke/of mynnkying/h////sell/an s/og pthat/hyngl/other/than/ong/who/m nsane, but so mentally defective a d care for h1S own or the pub	oay by property de as to be incapable	scylbed as only an inc	Optimité joy feeble immigrafi	V pépéghy
Dated at St.	Cloud, Minnesota	V-1/2-11/1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-	, this	5th	
day of Decemb	er , 19	62.	AND THE PARTY AN	Joure english	len,
NOTE: Strike or In insanity cases answer	it two of the paragraphs not appropers to Schedule B should be attached	priate to the case.	John	of Probate swerry Schedule A sho	ould be attached.

County of Stearns

# IN PROBATE COURT

IN THE MATTER OF THE ALLEGED

Mental Deficiency

Timothy Scepaniak

Report of the Board of Examiners

# State of Minnesota,

original and the whole thereof. same to be a true and correct copy of such on file in said Court, and have found the of Examiners with the original thereof the within copy of the Report of the Board I do hereby certify that I have compared

9941 this 5th day of Witness mit hand hand like sept of sand December

fosely the should be Probate. N# 3781=

County of Stearns

88.

# IN PROBATE COURT CERTIFICATE

This is to certify that I	P. E. Stangl		
of St. Cloud,	Minnesota	is a re	putable person, a graduate
of Rush Medica	l College	which	is an incorporated medical
	ent resident of this State, has been in he date hereof, and is registered as lid		
neither superintendent, pro	prietor, an officer, or regular medica	l attendant of any institution fo	or the care and treatment of
Mental Defic	iency		
(SEAL)		Jel	Judge of Probate.
Dated Dece	mber 5	1962	

(Note—A copy of this certificate is to be filed in the Court and original delivered to the doctor. Sec. 3857. R. L. 1905.)

County of ...

Stearns

## PROBATE COURT

IN THE MATTER OF

Mental Deficiency

of Timothy Scepaniak

### CERTIFICATE

Filed December 5, 1962

1962

Clerk of Probate Court

Form prescribed by State Board of Control, pursuant to Sec. 3871, Revised Laws of 1905.

County of Stearns

}88.

# IN PROBATE COURT CERTIFICATE

This is to certify that Dr. J. P. McDowe	ell
of St. Cloud, Minnesota	is a reputable person, a graduat
of Milwaukee University	which is an incorporated medica
	, has been in the actual practice of the profession of medicine for at leas gistered as licensed by the State Board of Medical Examiners; that he i
	gular medical attendant of any institution for the care and treatment of
Mental Deficiency	······································
(SEAL)	fol Judge of Probate.
Dated December 5	,19 62

(Note—A copy of this certificate is to be filed in the Court and original delivered to the doctor. Sec. 3857. R. L. 1905.)

while be bettered better	State	of	Minnesota
--------------------------	-------	----	-----------

County of Stearns

## PROBATE COURT

IN THE MATTER OF

of Timothy Scepaniak

### CERTIFICATE

Filed December 5

Clerk of Probate Court

Form prescribed by State Board of Control, pursuant to Sec. 3871, Revised Laws of 1905.

	<b>∌</b> ta	te	$\mathfrak{af}$	Minnesota,	1
unto	of	St	ear	ns	1

### IN PROBATE COURT

In the Matter of the Mental Deficiency

of Timothy Scepaniak

The above named patient having been found to be. Mentally Deficient

(Mentally Deficient-Epileptic)

IT IS ORDERED, that the Commissioner of Public Welfare is hereby appointed guardian of the person of such patient, and that .... he is hereby committed to his care and custody according to law.

Dated this.

5th day of December , 1962

(Court Seal)

(NOTE: See reverse side for receipt of Commissioner of Public Welfare)

# RECEIPT OF COMMISSIONER OF PUBLIC WELFARE

Receipt of a duplicate copy of this Warrant and a certified copy of the report of examination are hereby

Dated this	6 th	commissioner of Public WELFA				LFARE	
State of Alimnesota, stearns	IN PROBATE COURT	IN THE MATTER OF THE Mental Deficiency	Timothy Scepaniak	Varrant of Commitment and Receipt of Commissioner of Public Welfare ENTAL DEFICIENCY, EPILEPSY	Voucher No.	Filed December 7th , 1962	redem Lydenie

88.

# IN PROBATE COURT

County of Stearns

IN THE MATTER OF the Mental Deficiencyof

Timothy Scepaniak

JUDGMENT

The above entitled proceeding having been duly commenced by	petition and said
Timothy Scepaniak	having been personally before the Court, and
examined as to mental deficiency by a Board of Ex	aminers duly appointed by this Court, and the report of
said Board of Examiners having been duly filed herein, whereby sa	id Timothy Scepaniak
has been found to be mentally deficient a	nd in need of care and treatment in a State Institution.
NOW, THEREFORE, Upon reading and filing said report	and upon all the records and proceedings herein, IT IS
HEREBY ADJUDGED AND DETERMINED, and the Con-	art does hereby adjudge and determine, that the said
Timothy Scepaniak	is mentally deficient
and a proper person for care and treatment in a State Institution.	
WHEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY ORDERED AND AD	JUDGED, That the said
Timothy Scepaniak	be committed to the custody of
Commissioner of Public Welfare	and that triplicate warrants of
commitment be issued out of and under the seal of this Court, as pr	ovided by law, to carry this judgment into effect.
Dated December 5th, 1962	
	John Jadge of Probate,
	Stearns/County.

County of Stearns

# PROBATE COURT

IN THE MATTER OF

the Mental Deficiency of

Timothy Scepaniak

# JUDGMENT

Filed December 5th, 1962

Clerk of Probate Court.

Recorded in Book 2 of

Judgments on Page 382

State of Minnesota,  County of Stearns	IN PROBATE COURT, EXAMINER'S FEE CLAIM.
In the Matter of the Mental Deficiency	
of Timothy Scepaniak	
just and true claim against said County for services in the	above entitled matter as follows:
	\$10.00
	ry travel at 15c per mile \$
	TOTAL . \$ 10.30 x PE Stand ms
Subscribed and sworn to before me this	5th day of December 1962
	Eleft Judge of Probate.

County of Stearns

# PROBATE COURT

IN THE MATTER OF THE

Mental Deficiency

of Timothy Scepaniak

### EXAMINER'S FEE CLAIM

Filed this 5th day of

December 1962

Clerk-Budge of Probate.

No. 3784\*

State of Minnesota,  County of Stearns	}88.	IN PROBATE COURT, EXAMINER'S FEE CLAIM.
In the Matter of the Mental Def:	iciency)	
of Timothy Scepaniak		
Dr. J. P. McDowell		on being first duly sworn, says that he has a
just and true claim against said County for	services in the abo	ove entitled matter as follows:
Services as examiner		\$10.00
2mil	e of necessary t	ravel at 15c per mile \$30
Subscribed and sworn to before me this		TOTAL - \$ 10.30  A Solution Solution 19.62  Solution Judge of Probate.

County of Stearns

# PROBATE COURT

IN THE MATTER OF THE

Mental Deficiency

of Timothy Scepaniak

## EXAMINER'S FEE CLAIM

Filed this 5th day of

December 19.62

Clerk-Julipe of Probate.

No. 3784\*

State of Minnesota,  County of Stearns	EXAMINER'S-FEE ORDER
IN THE MATTER OF THE Mental Def	iciency)
of Timothy Scepaniak	
Dr. J. P. McDowell	having been duly appointed an examiner in
	in the above entitled matter by an order of this Court and
having filed his duly verified claim for fees allowed by	law therefor.
Now, therefore, it is hereby ordered and adjudge	d that the said
	be and he hereby is allowed
Ten and 30/100	
for his services herein and that upon filing this order	with the Auditor of said County an order for said amount shall be drawn
by said Auditor upon the Treasurer of said County.	
Dated December 5th	, 1962
	By the Court,

County of Stearns

# PROBATE COURT

In the Matter of the Mental Deficiency

of Timothy Scepaniak

# Examiner's-Fee Order

Filed this 5th day of

December , 19.62

Clerk-Judge of Probate

State of Minnesota.

County of

88.

County aforesaid, and that the same is a true copy thereof, and of the whole of said original order and record

In testimony whereof, I have hereunto affixed the seal of the Probate Court of said County, and signed my name this

hereby certify that I have compared the within order with the original thereof on file and of record in the Probate office of the

of the Probate Court of said County, do

Clerk-Judge of Probate

No. 3693\*

State of Minnesota,  County of Stearns	IN PROBATE COURT - EXAMINER'S-FEE ORDER
IN THE MATTER OF THE Mental Deficienc	y)
of Timothy Scepaniak	
Dr. P. E. Stangl	having been duly appointed an examiner in
Mental Deficiency	in the above entitled matter by an order of this Court and
having filed his duly verified claim for fees allowed by law theref	or.
Now, therefore, it is hereby ordered and adjudged that the s	aid
	be and he hereby is allowed
Ten and 30/100	Dollars (\$ 10.30
for his services herein and that upon filing this order with the A	uditor of said County an order for said amount shall be drawn
by said Auditor upon the Treasurer of said County.	
Dated December 5th	19 62
By th	ne Court,

# County of State of Minnesota.

County aforesaid, and that the same is a true copy thereof, and of the whole of said original order and record. hereby certify that I have compared the within order with the original thereof on file and of record in the Probate office of the In testimony whereof, I have hereunto affixed the seal of the Probate Court of said County, and signed my name this of the Probate Court of said County, do

# State of Minnesota,

County of.

Stearns

# PROBATE COURT

In the Matter of the Mental Deficiency

Timothy Scepaniak

# Examiner's-Fee Order

5th day of Filed this

December , 1962

Raselyn Keephanse of Probate

Clerk-Judge of Probate

No. 3693\*

# Rochester State Hospital

19,474

(Hospital or Facility)

In conformance with Minnesota Statut	Stearns	COUNTY	Date of Report 5-31-72
Name (last, tirst, middle) Scepani	ak, Timothy	Date of Birth	Date of Commitment Admissio 5-16-72
ddress (on extr from Hospital)			Date Action Taken 5-30-72
1 Provisional Discharge	Direct From UA	☐ From EV	
2 Expiration of Provisional Disch	arge		
3 Revocation of Provisional Disc	harge		
4 Extension of Provisional Discho	arge to		
5. Discharge by Head of Hospital	☐ Direct ☐ Fro	m PD From U	
6 Release because of Statutory Ti		2	T LIGHT EA
7 Discharge by Court Order Issued			
8 Discharge and Deportation			
9 Discharge to Veterans Hospital			
10 Transfer to Cambridge	State Hospital	D	
11 Unauthorized Absence		Permanent	TMT
12 Return from Unauthorized Absence			
13 Death In Hospital			
14. Transfer to Partial Hospitalization	On Leave		
	n Day Care [	Night Care	] Outpatient
	status to	sto	atus.
16 Revocation of Partial Hospitaliza			
17. Report of Hospital Findings in co	mpliance with Minn Stat requiri	ng report to Probate Court	within 60 days
Mentally III	Psychopathic Personality	Inebriate	Dangerous to the
Recovered	Improved	☐ Unimproved	Other
osis —		FILED THIS	MAY
er Institutional Care Are Not reatment	Nee ded	DE June A	1922
COPIES TO: (As appropriate) (See instruction		9 101	in in Postavia
Probate Court DPW	Medical Dire	to Janature	cos of yce

REPORT OF PATIENT STATUS DPW 1185 (11-69)